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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {5100 520-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

February 24, 2004

Mr. Bamney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Fourth GQuarter 2003
Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue
(Oakland, California
Cambria Project #130-0105

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. {Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
— Fourth Quarter 2003. Presented in the report are the fourth quarter 2003 activities and the
anticipated first quarter 2004 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3327.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

= T

Ron Scheele, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth Quarter 2003

oc: Mr. Lynn Waorthington, Golden Empire Properties, Inc. 5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B, Oakland, California 94605
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2003

Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue
Oakland, California

E Cambria Project #130-0105
February 24, 2004
INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in the report are the fourth quarter 2003
groundwater monitoring and corrective action activitics and the anticipated first quarter 2004

activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On December 2, 2003, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells (Figure 1).
Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater monitoring
field data sheets are presented in Appendix A. The monitoring data has been submitted to the
Geotracker database. See Appendix E for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPHA) with silica gel clean-up by modified EPA
Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methy] tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. The laboratory analytical report is presented as Appendix B. The
analytical data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix E for the Geotracker

electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Depth-to-water measurements were collected on December 2, 2003
(Figure 1). At the time, the groundwater table was being affected by the operation of the two-phase
extraction (TPE) remediation system with groundwater extraction from remediation wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-4, and RW-5. Since 1994, the primary groundwater flow direction has been towards the

northwest with a change towards the southwest usually occurring during the fourth and/or second

E quarters. Groundwater monitoring data is presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: During the fourth quarter groundwater monitoring
event, the maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-3 at 30,000 and
2,900 micrograms per liter (pug/L), respectively. The maximum TPHd concentration was detected in
well MW-1 at 9,300 pg/I.. The maximum MTRBE concentration was detected in well MW-2 at 890
ng/L. Overall, hydrocarbon concentrations decreased in most wells as compared to the previous

D for individual well concentration trend graphs). TPHg and benzene concentrations in well MW-2
were detected at historical low levels. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and shown on

|
quarter and all wells continue to exhibit decreasing hydrocarbon concentration trends (see Appendix
Figure 1.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design and Modifications: The TPE remediation system consists of a trailer mounted
all-electric catalytic oxidizer, a 20-horsepower liquid-ring pump, a 150-gallon moisture knockout with
automatic float controls, a 1-horsepower centrifugal transfer pump, a particulate filier, and two
1000-pound carbon vessels connected in series. Ten wells are connected to the remediation system
(RW-5 through RW-14) via an underground, 4-inch diameter, PVC trunk line and 1- and 2-inch
diameter branch lines. See Figure 1 for the location of the remediation enclosure and wells. Wells
RW-3 through RW-14, and MW-1 through MW-4 have l-inch diameter, flexible, suction hose
stingers which are sealed at the wellhead to allow simultaneous extraction of soil vapor and

groundwater from the well.

Remediation System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the fourth quarter, Cambria
performed TPE system operation and maintenance (O&M) activities approximately three times per
month. During O&M activities, well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements
were collected from the TPE system (see Tables 2, 3, and 4). During O&M site visits, system

parameters were recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency

inspection. System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory
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analysis on a monthly basis. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD)
permit, a catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained

and system operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
| October 7, November 17, and December 2, 2003. Due to sample damage during shipping, the effluent
\ vapor was re-sampled on October 13, 2003. System effluent vapor concentrations were below

laboratory detection limits indicating that the catalytic oxidizer was achieving proper destruction
6 efficiency and was operating within air permit requirements. Table 2 summarizes TPE system

operations and soil vapor analytical results.

Groundwater treatment system influent and effluent samples were collected on October 2, November
17, and December 2, 2003. System effluent groundwater concentrations for TPHg and BTEX were
below laboratory detection limits indicating that no hydrocarbons were discharged to the sanitary
sewer system and that the groundwater treatment system was effective at meeting the wastewater
discharge permit requirements. On December 2, 2003, East Bay Municipal Utility District’s
{EBMUD) David McMullen, a wastewater control inspector, performed additional sampling to verify
discharge permit compliance. Table 3 summarizes groundwater extraction system parameters and

analytical results. The system analytical laboratory reports are included as Attachment C.

Remediation System Performance: From October 7, 2003 through January 6, 2004, the TPE system
operated for a total of 1,679 hours. The TPE system automatically shutdown a few times during the
quarter due to clogged sediment filters, which caused high water in the knockout tank. System
influent vapor concentrations ranged during the quarter from 480 to 530 parts per million by volume
(ppmv). Influent hydrocarbon vapor concentrations continued to remain stable due to ongoing
optimization efforts to maximize hydrocarbon extraction. Seasonal rainfall contributed to a rise m
groundwater levels, which caused a reduction in soil vapor extraction flow rates and an increase in
system vacuum levels, compared to the previous quarter. Additional wells were opened and well
stinger depths in all wells were adjusted to compensate for seasonal fluctuations in the groundwater
table. These optimization efforts included monitoring flow versus vacuum relationships, and system
hydrocarbon influent concentrations. Hydrocarbon removal rates for soil vapor extraction increased
from 2.1 to 4.9 pounds per day during the quarter but were still less than the previous quarter due to
lower system flow rates. As of January 6, 2004, approximately 6,000 pounds of petroleum

hydrocarbons have been removed and destroyed by soil vapor extraction (see graph below and
Table 2).
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From October 2, 2003, to January 6, 2004, approximately 115,570 gallons of groundwater were
extracted and treated onsite using granular activated carbon. The groundwater extraction rate ranged
from 0.7 to 2.0 gallons per minute and increased throughout the quarter due to increased infiltration
of rainwater and a higher groundwater table. Groundwater extraction flow rates were less than the
previous quarter due to the closing of several TPE wells. Influent groundwater TPHg concentrations
ranged from 220 to 460 pug/L and were similar to the previous quarter. As of January 6, 2004,
approximately 1,039,795 gallons of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater have been extracted and
treated by aqueous-phase carbon. Approximately 10.7 pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed
by the groundwater treatment system.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

During the first quarter, Cambria will gauge the site wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from all monitoring wells not containing SPH. Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPHg and TPHd with silica gel clean-up by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and

results in the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — First Quarter 2004.
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Corrective Action Activities

Cambria will continue to perform TPE operation and maintenance activities approximately three times
per month during the first quarter of 2004. The depth of extraction stingers will be adjusted in an
effort to maximize hydrocarbon removal and TPE operations may vary between select wells to
optimize site cleanup. System influent and effluent vapor and groundwater samples will be collected

on a monthly basis, and system operation and performance will be evaluated and optimized.

e ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary Map — December 2, 2003

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data

Table 2 — TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction
Table 3 — TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction
Table 4 — TPE Well Parameters

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C — Analytical Results for TPE System Operation
Appendix D — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend Graphs
Appendix E — Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califernia

Well 10 Date [0 SPH oW TPHg TPHd TPHmMo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System

fTaC) Depth (it} fi) Elev. (1i) Concentrations in micrograms per licer ((1g/1) > (mg/L) Status

MW-1 05/25/94 16.79 Sheen 84.06 120,000 25,000 <30,000 22,000 17,000 2,800 16,000 - -—

10085 07/19/%4 20.77 80.08 - --- - - - - -—- -—
08/18/94 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 - - 16,504 6,200 1,000 9,401} e .
1171194 1580 -- 8305 37,000 - s 14,000 4,400 1,400 4,400 - -
02/27/95 15.53 -— g5.32 43,000 - — 2,900 2.500 750 4,100 - -—
05/23/55 15.29 -— Bi.56 22,000 - -— 9,900 990 7%0 2,000 - -
08/12/95 2090 - 7995 23,000 - --- 6,900 349 1,200 1,900 -—- -—
11/29/95 2219 -— 78.66 17,000 -— - 92,900 330 1,600 2,900 ---
Q2/21/96 11.69 - 29.16 33,000 4,300 - 10,000 480 1,000 1.800 3300 -
05/21/96 14.62 — #6.23 36,060 8,500 8,500 1.400 1,300 2,800 1,900 -—
08/22/95 2230 -—- 18.53 41,060 5,200 - $.600 1.300 1,506 2,900 <200 8.0
11/27/96 17.24 Sheca #3.61 38,000 5,100 e 9,600 950 1,600 3,100 <400 56
03,/20/97 16.63 84.20 33,000 10,000 - 6,100 360 970 2,200 <400 8.3
06/25/97 19.77 - 81.08 31,000 7,400" - 7,400 420 890 1300 <460 37
09{]7:’9’] 20.12 - 20,73 33'(;.00J 3,500° - 9,100 350 1.00¢ 2.000 <1,000 2.1
12/22/97 12.95 - 87.90 26,000" 5.800° - 7,900 370 920 1,500 <750 0.7
03/18/9% 12.34 Sheen 88.51 30,000° 4,200°° 7,400 824 840 2,000 <1,100 1.3
07/14/98 17.34 83151 41,000° 2.900°" 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 18
09/30/98 12.90 - £0.95 37,000 3300 - 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 20
12/08/98 15.62 - £€5.21 21,000 3,700 3000 1,200 T30 3,100 <800
03/2%9/99 11.98 -—- §8.87 36,0001 6,300° 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
05/29/99 2097 - 80,08 28,0007 1,500° e 7,300 420 BI10 1,700 <1,300 0.10
09/28/99 19.68 - 1.7 13 ,m)()" 3,600 ef a— 3,200 130 320 1,100 <210 0.55
12/10/99 17.02 23.83 25,0007 2,900°" 3,400 130 620 1,400 <[,000 1.3
03/23/00 1276 -— 83.09 21 ,(}00“ 3,3(:,0r -— 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350 —
09/07/00 15.45 - 81.40 40,c|00d-E 12.000%* - 3,700 1,400 510 4,900 <50 0.17
12/05/00 18.60 - §2.2% 26,000 3.400° - 7,500 150 580 810 <300 Q.35 Nol operating
0347/01 16.1% - 84,66 13,000 2,400 - 2,700 43 69 300 <100 Q.49 Not operating
06/06/01 18.47 - §2.38 19,000 4,000 4,500 130 270 430 <400 0.39 Not operating
08/36/01 21.79 --- 7918 8,800° 1,400" 2,100 45 21 240 <130 0.27 Operating
12/07/01 26.55 - 7430 3,700" 1,900° f - 1,300 160 33 730 <20 .59 Operating
03/11.02 17.13 83.72 9,400? 1.400° -- 2,100 200 74 470 <20 G.39 Operating
06/10/02 24.10 76.75 4,200° 9nn°* 30 170 110 460 <100 Crperating
09/26/02 20.30 8055 7,000 1,300°™ 1,300 180 200 760 <[00 0.70 Operating
1172102 21.55 -- 7930 83_000“"‘ 200,000°F - 7,100 1,700 3,000 13,000 <1,000 0.4% Operating
01/13/03 14.80 86.05 20,000" 5,300%¢ 2,300 430 300 2,100 <500 0.33 Not operaling
04/25/03 2090 - 79.95 4,20()‘ 320° — 580 21 59 470 <50 - Operating
05/30/03 16.65 .- 8420 --- - - - - s - — - Mot eperating
09/03/03 2416 16.69 14,000* 16,000° 300 50 31 480 <50 - Operating
12/02/03 24.12 — 76.73 7,100°% 2,300 ~ 1400 230 160 820 <100 — Operating
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 335th Avenue, Qakland, California

Weli ID Date oW SPH TW TPHe TPHd TPHmn Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylencs MTBE DO TPF System
(TOC) Depth {ft) () Elev. (fl} =« Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L) = {mg/L} Satus
MW-2 05/25/94 1565 8433 61,000 6,900 <3000 9,900 7.400 950 4 600
Joo.G0 07/19/04 1981 30.1%

08/18/04 20,37 —n 79.63 §3,000 -— we— 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600 - -

11/11/94 15.52 - 84.4% 34,000 --- 5,900 6,700 1.300 7,500 —

02/27/95 14.46 Sheen 8554 44,000 - - 5,100 5,300 930 6,400 - -

05/23/95 14.17 -— 85583 33,000 - —- §,200 3,600 Q06 6,600 -- --=

08/22/95 19.80 20.20 38,000 - - 6,400 3,000 1,100 5,600 -- ---

11/29/95 2105 -— 18.93 46,000 —— - 7,100 3,300 1,300 £.000 -—-

02721796 10.53 - 89.47 59,000 - - 8,000 6,000 1,300 T 8,500 4,500

05/21/96 1347 - 86,53 51,000 3,400 -— 8.200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400 -

08/22/96 19.12 -— 30.88 37,000 5,700 - 5,100 3,500 960 4,500 <200 10

11/23/96 16.51 Sheen 83.39 34,300 10.000 - 5800 7.000 | 300 7,900 2,000 3.1

03/20/97 15.36 - 24.61 27,600 6,100 - 3,700 2,300 580 2,800 <400 8.1

G6/25/97 18.62 — £1.38 42,000 7.800" -— 7.400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9

09/17:97 19.05 Sheen 30.95 4]_000" §,900° -— 5.200 3,400 1,300 5,900 . <700 1.2

122297 14.09 85.91 47.000° 6,100° 1,500 4,600 1,860 2,400 <1,200 12

03/18/98 10.83 Sheen 29.17 53,000" 7.000>" 5,300 6,100 1,800 8,200 <1,100 11

07/14/98 16.07 £3.93 42,000% 5.300° 6,000 1,600 1,000 4,800 =200 1.5

09/30/98 18.71 - 81.29 22,000 2,400 - 3,600 1,300 720 3,200 <30 1.8

12/08/98 14.80 - 85.20 32,000 3,100 - 9,200 &30 1,100 2,300 <2,060 -

03/29/99 11,81 88.19 28,000° 7,500% - 4,400 1,606 950 4,100 410 1.86

06/29/99 19.54 - 80.46 EB,DOU" 3,300° 3,500 1.100 620 3,100 <1,000 0.41

09/28/99 18.61 - §1.3% i 5,|;|()(}‘l 1,400°" 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 1.18

12/10/9% 16.53 - 33.47 ].';',D(JG"i 2,500% - 1,300 780 420 2,700 <40 0.17

03/23/00 13.56 86,44 25.000% 3,100' 1,900 1,100 560 3,700 <500

05:07/00 18.23 - §1.75 61000“" 32,000 - 5,300 2,300 1,500 8,400 <]00 0.39

1240500 17.43 - 82.35 60,000%% £7,000° — 5,100 2,200 1,600 9,000 <200 0.31 Not gperating
03/07/01 15.68 - 8432 34,000 3.900 - 1,200 770 420 4,300 =200 044 Not operating
06/06/01 17.51 -—- 82.49 110,000 48,000 - 14,000 9,000 1,900 12,000 <950 0.24 Nut vperating
08/30/01 21.00 75,00 43,000 15,000 3,100 720 980 5,500 <200 Operating
12/07/01 24.45 75.55 4,100° 750°" 510 88 8.2 580 <20 047 Operating
03/11/02 16.95 - §3.05 4,700% 390° - 1,200 150 30 310 <50 0.24 Operating
06/10/02 18.59 8141 14,000° 2.000° 2,600 710 150 2,000 <800 Operaling
09/26/02 20.39 - 79.61 4.800" 660° 770 200 140 740 <50 0.29 Operating
11/21/02 18.75 am §1.25 210‘000"'5 350,000%¢ - 14,000 23,000 4,400 28,000 <1,700 0.43 QOperating
A1/13/03 13.40 - 36.40 32,0002 |‘l.,[]|:p0"""3'k - 4,500 1,600 920 3,600 <1000 039 Not operating
04/25/03 19.05 - 80,95 3.,:30(}'i 310° - 460 78 72 410 310 - Operating
05/30403 15.23 - 84.77 -— -—- - - - - - - Waot aperating
09/03/03 23.57 76.43 2.900% 2,300° — 246 57 68 380 770 Operating
12/02/03 23.17 — 76.83 1,400““ 3,30(]“"g —_ 91 20 14 250 B90 —_ Operating

HSb-2004 (ST Fundy Warlhinglon Qm 2003 Worthinglon 4q03GW Table Page 2 of &




CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GwW SPH Gw TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE Do TPE Syslem

fTOCH Depth ( ft} {i] Elev, {fi} Concentrations in micrograms per liter (Ue/l) > (mpdll) Status

MW-2 05/23/94 13923 Sheen g2.94 56,000 14,000 < 50,000 14,000 14,000 1.300 11,600 - -

26,87 071994 17.04 - 79.43 - - - - - - — — —
08/18/94 17.75 - 7912 116,006 - 28,300 25,000 2,400 13,000 - -
111194 17.80 -—- 79.07 89,000 —— -— 1,600 1,900 1,900 14,000 -— ——
02/27/95 11.86 Sheen g5.00i 250,000 - — 22,000 26,000 1.800 21,000 -—- --
05/23/95 11.50 Sheen 85.27 310,006 - -— 18,000 17,000 4,500 2,300 - -
08/22/95 17.10 - 7977 74,000 - - 14,000 13,000 1,900 11,600 -— -
11/29/495 16.34 $0.53 220,000 - -- 25,000 25,000 3,500 19,000 - -
6221796 7.92 - 8.3 50,000 e --- 10,000 7,800 1,500 £,800 3,400 -
05/21/96 10.86 Sheen 8601 69,000 13,000 -— 17,000 9,400 L.7¢0 9400 2,600 -
08/22/96 16.50 -—- %0.37 94,000 16,000 —— 17,000 15,000 2,100 12,600 330 26
11/27/96 1347 Sheen 83,40 32,000 24,00 -— 14,000 13,000 2,400 13,000 <1,000 2.4
03720797 12.86 - 34.01 56,000 11,004 — 5,900 6,200 1,300 8,000 3,300 9.0
06/23/97 15.98 - 20.89 49,000 7'7001' -— 5,700 7,100 1,300 7,000 220 5.5
09/17/97 16.34 Sheen 80.53 73'000“ 15,000° - 1 1,000 9,500 1,800 10,400 <1,200 0.7
1272297 10.71 Sheen 86.16 4%,000" 14,000¢ --- 7,300 5,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100 al
13718798 2.41 Sheen 25.46 120,000" 20,000 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1,600 16
(7/14/68 13.51 83.36 94,000%¢ 55,000°1# - 12,000 14,000 1900 11,300 <1,400 1.8
09/30/98 1614 £0.72 91,000 4300 - 17,600 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 2.0
1 2/08/98 11.20 - 85.67 51,000 4,200 - £,000 6.800 1,400 7,500 <1,100 —_
03/23/99 7.95 - §3.92 39,n00° 4,600° 8,900 4,400 940 4,500 g10 0.56
06/29/99 156.9% - 79.89 71 ,00(}‘1 6,900° 12,000 7,360 1,400 8,400 <1,700 0.19
09/28/99 15.99 -— 80.88 6(],0(](}'i 7,800° - 9,400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.5
12/10/99 13.31 - 83.56 53._000‘L 5;.04:)“‘r - 8,000 6400 1,100 8,100 <200 0.43
03/23/00 8.98 - 87.89 77,000‘1-‘ 11,000%* -— 10,000 2,400 1,60¢ 11,000 <430 -
D008 15.61 21.26 100,000%¢ 19,000“'“5 - 17,060 12,000 1.608 11,000 <500
12/05/00 14.80 2207 110,000 17,000%% 17,000 11,000 1,900 12,000 <750 037 Not aperating
03/¢7/01 14.27 - 82.60 50,000 13,000 --- 7.0G3 4,600 00 7,100 <350 0.4% Not aperating
06/06/G1 14 88 - 81.99 43,000 12,000 — 3,000 1,000 770 5,200 <400 L.71 Not gperating
08/30/01 1243 - £4.44 95'000“"' [Qogoo(]"'" - 65,900 10,000 2,700 15,600 <250 0.24 Operating
12/07/01 24.65 72.22 25,0007 3,900"f - 1,500 1,700 64 1200 =200 0.19 Operating
03/11/02 14.6% 82.1% 30,0007 2,800 - 5,000 2,400 190 1,800 <1,300 0.30 Operating
06/10/02 22.94 73.93 9,000° 990>+ 1,800 1,300 96 1,000 <300 — Opcrating
09/26/02 18.85 - 78.02 50|(}00“-‘ 13¢,000°% - 3,900 5,400 §20 6,600 <300 0.19 Operating
11/21/02 17.85 G.05 79.06 37,000%8 120,000°% 4,000 2.1 1,200 5,100 <1,700 0.28 Operaling
01/13/03 11.43 85.44 21,000 6,300"8% 2,400 2,300 390 3,000 <500 0.31 Nol operating
04/25/03 18.20 - 78.57 12,0(]0‘1 1,200° -- 1,800 850 130 1,200 <300 - Operating
05/30/03 13.30 = 83.57 - - - --- - - - - - Not operating
09/03/03 21.65 -— 73.22 3,100‘1 3,300° -— 220 170 66 360 <50 - Operating
1242403 17.78 — T9.17 3.(],!)0[}“"z 8,400""’ -— 2,900 2,100 530 3,600 <500 — Operating
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analvtical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Well [D Date Gw SPH Gw TPHe TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Elhylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
{T0C) Depth {f1) (f1) Elev.(fi) = Congenlrations in miceoprams per liter (pu/L) > fmg/Ly Status
MW-4 03/20/97 13.75 43.50 47,000 3,100 11,000 4,300 1,100 5,200 3,400 .4
97.34 06/25/97 16.13 81.1% 61,000 5.300" 16,000 6,100 1,500 5,900 780° 14
1917097 17.10 80.24 60,0007 4,400 — 17,600 4,500 1,500 5,700 <1.500 1.5
12/22/97 5.21 83.13 43,000° 3,100° 13,000 3,500 1,100 4,200 <960 37
03/18:98 9.54 §7.80 38,000° 3,500%" 14,000 4,700 1,400 3,700 <1,200 08
07/1498 14.15 83.1% 73,000° 2,900° 22,000 7,600 1,800 7,300 <200 1.0
09/30/98 16.84 80.50 39,000 2,100 12,000 2,700 1,600 3,400 310 1.1
1246898 13.45 83.8% 27,000 1,600 8,900 1,600 730 2,300 <1,560
03/25/9% o0 88.24 48,000° 2 400" 15,000 3,000 1,300 5,000 1,306 1.32
06/2%/95* - -
09/28/92 16.58 - §0.76 24,000° 1,200° - 7,500 1,200 190 2,200 210 14207
1210199 13.99 83.33 47,000° 3,100° 12,000 1,800 1,600 4,400 <]00 0.62
03/23/00 10.22 87.12 40,0007 3,100° 11,000 1,600 910 3,100 690 —
09/67/00 16.40 80.94 43,0007 3.900°¢ 10,000 1,100 1,100 3,400 =450 1.04
12/05/00 15,55 . 8L.7% 60,000 2,600%% - 16,000 1,300 1,300 3400 <200 0.35 Mat operating
03/20/01 14.63 83.31 46,000 - 13,000 1000 900 2,500 <350 0.39 Mot aperating
06/06/01 15.49 81.55 75,000 5,400 22,000 1,800 1,900 6,400 =1,200 2.22 Mot operating
08/30/0 18.00 79.34 43,000 3,200" 6,400 630 510 1,600 <200 0.32 Operating
12/07/01 23.45 7389 32,000%% 11,000 4,500 740 310 2,300 <200 0.21 Operating
03/11/02 14.95 8239 15,000 1,600 3,700 500 92 790 <500 0.30 Operating
06/10/02 22.30 — 75.04 9,400° 3,400° 1,400 50 <5.0 690 <200 Operating
09/26/02 17.93 — 79.41 21,0007 200° 3,300 1,300 450 2,900 <500 0.24 Operating
1142102 17.55 -— 79.79 5.700° 2,400°% 1,400 290 63 640 550 Operating
01/13/03 11.75 85.50 33 000 15,0002k 5,100 1,500 516 4.500 <B00 0.28 Mot operating
04/25/03 19.37 77.97 6,600° 2,200 — 960 130 100 560 <170 Operating
03/30/03 13.56 -—- 83.78 -- -— - -— -— - — — e Mot operating
09/03/03 21.65 75.6% 29,000° 27.000°" -— 2,200 380 280 2,300 63 Operating
1202403 19.17 - 78.17 13,000" 5,800 — 1,300 180 120 1,900 <250 Operating
Trip Blank 07/14/98 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/30/68 <30 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <5.0
12/08/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 —
03/29/99 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
06/29/99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/23/00 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/07/00 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.5 1.1 <5.0
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analvtical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well [D Date Gw SrH Gw TPHg TPHd TFHmo Benzene Toluene Cthylbenzene  Xylenes MTBL DO TPE System
(TOC) Depih (1) (fih Elev.(fi) = Cencentrations in micregrams per liler (pg/L) {(mg/L) Status

Abbreviations: Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation relative o an arbitrary datum a = Result has an atypical pattern for diesel analysis

GW = Groundwater b = Result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel

SPH = Scparate-phase hydrocarbans ¢ = There is a =40% difference between primary and confinuation analysis

—- = ol observedmot analyzed d = Unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8013 e ~ Gasoline range compeunds are significant

TPHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dicsel by modified EPA Methed 8015 = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizahle pattern

TPHma — Total petroleum hydrecarbons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015 g = lighter than water immiscible shaen is present

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 h = one 1o a few izolated peaks present

MTBE = Methy] Tertiary Butyl Fther hy EPA Method 8020 i = medium boiling paint paltern does not mateh dicsel {stoddard solvent)

DQ = Dizsolved oxypen j = aged diesel is significant

ug/L = Micrograms per liter, equivalent te parts per billion in water k = oil range compounds are significant

mg/L = Milligtams per liter, equivalent to parts per million in water T Elevation of Well MW-4 surveved relalive 1o an arbitrary site datum by David Hop,

* = Well inaccessible during site visit Licensed Surveyor on Aprl 19, 1997

# = abnormally high reading due to added hydrogen peroxide
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Table 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3035 35th Sueel, Oakland, California
Hour Merer System System System System System Systern [niluent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Inlet Flow Rate Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cone. * Removal Rate > Rate Destruction Cumulative
{hrs} {per interval) Temp. {acfm) ("Hg} (scfmy) {ppmv) {ppmv) (Ibs/day) (lbs/day) Cfficiency Removal *
(%) (degreas F) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) {Ibs)
52408 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - o
92R00 454 20% 789 - - 175 420 22 024 236 124 0.012 95 446
10712400 495 2% 950 - - 88 360 <10 <0.15 10.1 <028 <0.0(4 * B84
11/8/00 1251 B1% 820 - - 55 590 <10 <0.13 105 <018 <0.002 * Sig
1723601 1313 3%, - - - - - - - - -~ - - 345
3/28/01 a - - - - - - - - - - - - G45
4/5/01 194 101% 908 83 6.0 68 1,800 34 0.52 392 074 0.010 98 1261
573501 863 100%, 1000 34 id 29 2,800 <10 <0.15 258 <0.09 <0.001 * 2353
6401 14 3% 820 101 6.3 9 240 <10 <15 5.1 <(3.25 <0.003 * 2625
201 1429 47% 804 1] 10.0 Ex] 92 26 0.34 21 <0.61 <0.007 72 2705
7/10/01 1621 100% Qon 130 84 1o 92 <10 <015 12 <035 <0.005 * 2721
&12/01 1759 25% 240 79 50 55 110 <10 <0.15 23 <0.21 <0.003 * 2740
90 2301 63% 854 141 12.0 84 g1 34 0.52 2.2 <092 <0.013 58 2793
10/3/01 2470 2% 854 230 9.0 161 16¢ <10 031 83 <0.52 <0.Q13 * 2808
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Table 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 30535 35th Street, Oakiand, Catifornia
Howr Meter System System System System System System Influent System Lffluent HC Emission TPHg Gasaline
Drate Readings Uptime [nlet Flow Rate Vacuum Flow Rate HC Conc.' HC Cone. ' Removal Rate Rate Destruction Cunutative
{hrs} (per mlerval) Temp. (acfm} {"1g) (sefm) (ppmv) {ppmv} (Ths/day) (1bs/day) Efficiency Remaval®

(%) {degrees F) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHz TPHp Benz (45) {1bs)

11/6/0§ 3013 67% 953 97 85 1] 590 31 0.43 13.3 <0.6% <{).009 95 2995
11/14/01 2184 i 860 6% 10,0 a6 ®10 <14 <015 1.2 <0135 <0.002 * 3087
12/6:01 37 100%, 806 53 110 33 50 <10 Q.15 0.5 <0.11 .00 * 3349
/7162 4472 999, 841 42 105 27 1320 <10 <0.15 1.0 <0.09 <0.001 * 3360
214102 4938 69% 817 T8 10.5 51 <5 <0 <0.15 0.1 <0.16 <0.002 * 3386
3/5102 5398 66% 665 26 1.5 17 170 <10 <0.15 0.8 <008 <0.001 * 3388
472102 6068 100% 670 a7 12.5 i} 260 <10 <0.13 33 <013 <0.002 * 3412
56702 5586 L00% 667 16 100 S0 500 <10 <0.15 i <0.16 <0.002 * 3524
6/5/02 7608 100% 751 72 &5 St 73 <10 <0.15 12 <0.16 <(.002 * 3747
2102 B253 100% 736 80 9.0 56 26 <15 <0.45 05 <0.27 <0.002 * 3799
8/6/02 7 100% 739 140 13.0 79 97 <10 <(.15 25 <025 <0003 * ag1s
9/10/02 528 TE% 723 150 11.5 o2 103 <10 <15 30 =030 <0,004 * 1864
10/2/02 938 100% 723 125 g5 39 430 <16 <015 123 <029 <0.004 * 3921
11/6/02 1614 100% 5358 05 3.5 58 1,600 <10 <015 185 <0.18 <0.003 * 4269
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Table 2. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Homnr Meter System System System System System System Influent Syslein Effluent Hc Emission TPHg Gagoline
Dale Readings Untile Inlet Flow Rate Vacuum Flow Rate: HC Cone. HC Cone. Rewmwval Rate Rale* Tiestruction Cummlative
(hrs) {per interval) Temp. {acfm) {"Hg) {scfm) (ppmv) (ppiny) (Ibs/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal!

(%] {degrees F) TPHz TPHg Renz TFPHg TPHg Benz (%) (Tbs)

12/5/2002 1720 5% 675 115 14.0 81 740 <10 <0.15 14.5 <0,20 <0003 * 4,350
1/842003 2219 9% 673 30 16.0 14 1700 <10 <015 1.6 <004 (0,001 ® 4,688
20442003 2R96 93% 671 48 18.0 19 910 <10 <0.15 5.6 <0.06 <0.001 ¥ 4,834
37442003 s 100% 557 &7 17.0 20 540 <10 <Q.15 35 <007 <0,001 * 5041
4212003 3900 0% 705 38 18.0 15 1110 <10 <Q.15 54 <0.0% 0,001 * 5102
51112003 4719 87% 700 58 215 15 330 <10 <015 1.7 <0,0% 0,001 * 5,265
S22003 5200 1% 698 60 18.0 24 178 <1Q <015 14 <008 <0.001 * 5,300
2003 5882 92% 700 n 16.0 35 520 <10 <015 6.0 <011 <0002 ® 5339
]ITI2003 &655 R2% 557 65 15.0 32 640 <10 <(.15 6.6 0,10 <001 ® 5,531
EI20035 7150 3% 681 el 45 41 460 <10 <0.15 6.0 <0.13 <0.002 * 5,662
107772003 7613 59% 680 37 200 12 530 <10 <0.15%* pal <0.04 <0.001 * 5783
11/17/2003 Ba42 3% 761 51 18,5 19 480 <10 <15 30 (L6 <0001 * 5,855
127272003 8803 100% 815 a2 16,0 9 530 <li) <.15 49 (0% <0001 * 5,900
1762004 9202 R% - - - - - - - - - - - A000
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Table 2. TPE Systemn Performance and Analytical Results - Seil Vapor Extraction - Former Exron Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California

Hour Meter Systemn. System System System System System Influent System Effluent BC Emissicn TrIkg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Tnlet Flow Hate Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cane.’ HC Cone. " Removal Rate * Rate * Destruction Cumulative
(hre) (per interval) Temp. (acfin) ('Hg) {sedtn) (ppmv) {ppm) (Ths/day) (os/day) Efficiency Removal’
(%) (degress P) TPy TPz | Bez TPH Tolg | Benz ) (Ihs)

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydracarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Cone. = Hydrocarbon Concentrations

ppniv = Parts per million by volume. Analytical 1ah resulis converted from micrograms per liter (pg/l) Lo ppmy assvmies the iolecudas weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane  at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsins.

! TPHg and benzene eoncentrations based an lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,

% The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's Districts (BAAQMD) Procedures for Sofl, Vapor Bxtractian where Rate =
congentration (ppaw) X Gow rate (seim) ¥ 1 1b-molef386x10° x molerular weight (86 bAb-mole for TPHg, 78 Tvib-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

* Gasoline Cummlative Femoval = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previons total removal arnonnt, The toral TPHg removal is based an lab analytical results.
” As per BRAAQMD permit conditions, system destruction efficiency need 10t be calenlated for efflnent TPHg concentrations less than 10 ppmy

™ Effluent sample collected on 10/13/03,

The TTE systenn was modified on Avgust 6, 2002, and the PD blower was replaced with a liquid-ring blawer. The previous systemn hour meter was also replaced at a Lotal reading of 9089 hours. In addition, ali previous flow rate measarements were converted from aefm
to scfin adjusting the Hydrocarbon Removal Rales and Gasoline Cunmlative Remaval,
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Qakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hrs) (galloms) (gallons) (gom) ID (/L) (pg/L} {ng/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) {1hs) {Ibs)
10/20/2000 878 0 0 NC Inf - <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
Eff -- <(.5 6.5 <(}.5 <0.5
10/30/2000 1004 -- 50 NC Inf - 170 140 16 200 - -
Eff - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/9/2000 1,251 - 50 NC [nf 760 120 86 4.2 84 NC NC
Eff <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/2000 1,267 T60a 50 NC - -- -- - -- - - -
1/23/2001 1,313 3,750 3,080 1.1 In 3,000 440 360 57 350 0.02 0.02
Mid <50 <.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
Eff <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/28/2001 0 3,970 3.210 NC IReplacement Catox System Startup - -- . 0.00 0.02
4/13/2001 378 17,366 16,606 0.6 IN 360 45 39 51 43 0.34 0.36
EF-1 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
6/4/2001 1,114 36,058 35,298 04 IN 54 <0.5 0.69 <0.5 3.1 .06 0.42
Mid <50 <().5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5
EF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date 1Tour Meter Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed H{s
Readings Readings Extracted Per Peried Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Tatal Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hrs) (gallons} {gallons) {gpm) D (pefl) {ng/L) {neg/l) ingL) {pg/l) {Ibs) (Ibs)
7/2/2001 1,429 39,433 38,673 0.2 IN <50 25 1 0.5 5 0.00 042
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5
9/7/2001 2,301 48,560 47,806 02 INF 4,600 24 57 15 140 0.00 042
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFT-2 - - -- - -
11/16/2001 3,184 61,892 61,132 03 INF 1100 57 42 6.5 110 0.5t 0.93
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - -- - - --
12/6/2001 3,710 80,004 79,334 0.6 INF 410 31 14 32 48 0.17 1.10
EfF-1 <50 <ih5 <05 <0.5 <(.5
EFF-2 - - -- - -
17772002 4,472 132,337 131,577 Ll INF 120 17 7.7 1.5 13 0.18 1.28
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - -- - - --
2/4/2002 4,938 164,774 164,014 1.2 INF 140 18 5.1 0.86 12 0.03 131
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0).5
EFF-2 - - - - -
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Remmved HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Per Perind Removed
(hrs) (gallons) (zallons) (gpm) D (ng/L) {pgl) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ngh) {lbs) {lbs)
3/5/2002 5,396 208,997 208,237 1.6 INF 170 22 12 1.8 24 0.05 1.36
EFF-i <50 <{1.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.§
EFF-2 -- - - - -
4/2/2002 6,068 263,563 262 803 1.4 [NF 160 15 17 33 20 0.08 1.44
EFE-1 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
5/6/2002 7,886 306,763 306,005 0.9 [NF 100 35 1.7 1.0 4.0 0.06 1.50
EFF-1 <50 <().5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
6/5/2002 7,608 340,020 339,260 08 INF <50 2.8 1.4 <0.5 25 0.03 1.52
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <(.5
EFF-2 -- -- -- -- -
77212002 8,253 361,717 360,957 0.6 INF <50 1.5 <0.5 0.5 0.94 0.01 1.53
EFF-1 <50 <).5 <{).5 <{.5 <0.5
EFE-2 - - - - .
B/6/2002* 7 383,750 382,990 04 INF <50 1.8 (.92 <{}.5 20 0.0l 1.54
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <Q.5
EFE-2 - - - - -
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‘Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, Califormia
Total System HCs Total
Dale Hour Meter Water Mcter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylencs Per Period Removed
{hrs) {gallons) (gallons) (gpn) D {kg/h) (ng/L) (ne/l) (ng/L) (ug/L} (Ibs) (ths)
9/10/2002 528 392,405 391,645 0.3 INF 570 15 17 20 30 0.00 1.55
EFE-1 <5} <{.5 <0.5 <fh.§ <0.3
EFF-2 - - - - --
10/272002 538 400,145 399,385 03 INF 2,300 230 190 38 280 0.03 1.55
EFF-1 <50 <5 <(.5 <(+.5 <0.5
EFr-2 - - - - --
11/6/2002 1,614 419,850 419,090 05 INF 4,400 120 150 27 380 0.38 1.93
EFF-1 <50 <05 <0.5 <08 <(0.5
EFF-2 -- -- - - --
12/5/2002 1,720 424,899 424,439 0.3 INF 8,900 140 200 i3 470 0.19 2.11
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
EFF-2 - -- -- -- -
1/8/2003 2,279 473,305 472,635 L4 INF 3,500 120 300 48 700 3.60 5.72
FEFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
EFF-2 - -- - - --
2/4/2003 2,896 554,336 553,576 2.2 INF 1,100 51 74 14 190 2.36 8.08
EFF-{ <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.§ <0.5
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Total System HCs Total
Date Tlour Meter Water Mcter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Toluenc | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hrs) (gallons) {gallons) {(gpm) iD (ng/ly {ugL} (pg/L) {ne/L) (ug/l) {Ibs) (Ibs)
3/4/2003 3,571 614,530 613,770 1.5 {NF 860 a0 54 1L 180 0.53 8.03
EFE-1 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5
EFF-2 - - - - -
4/2/2003 3,990 666,175 665,415 2.1 INF 1,300 19 82 23 270 0.37 9.00
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 1.1
EFF-2 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
§/7/2003 4719 752,060 750,300 2.0 INF 450 22 16 4.5 7% 0.93 9.93
EFE-1 120 37 2.1 0.52 i3
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/2/2003 5,200 795,697 794,937 1.5 INF 370 18 12 37 61 0.16 10.10
EFF-1 70 1.6 %1 <0).5 5.5
EFF-2 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/3/2003 5,882 841,095 840,335 1.1 INF 140 6.3 49 1.1 16 0.14 10.24
EFE-1 61 0.56 0.62 <0.5 1.6
EFF-2 <50 <05 0.3 <0.5 <0.5
B/T/2003 6,655 894,425 893,665 2.2 INF 320 44 2.8 1.0 14 0.06 10.30
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFF.2 -- - - -- -
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Table 3. TPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Tolal System HCs Total
Date Hour Meter Water Meter | Groundwater Flow Rate Removed HCs
Readings Readings Extracted Per Period Sample TPHg Benzene Teluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes Per Period Removed
(hrs) {gallons) gallons) (gpm) ID {ug/L} (ug/L) (ng/L} (ne/L) {pg/L) (Ibs) (Ibs)
%/3/2003 7.130 914,715 913,955 0.7 INF 310 21 17 20 44 0.05 10.35
EFE-1 ne 35 24 <(.5 77
EFF-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/2/2003 7496 924,985 924,225 0.5 INF 460 34 25 23 64 0.03 10.38
FFF-1 140 7.7 5.2 0.59 16
EFF-2 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/2003 8442 963,324 962,504 07 INF 300 21 7.9 22 37 .15 10.53
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 0.94
EFE-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/2/2003 8,804 981,348 980,588 0.8 INF 220 15 1.4 1.6 11 0.05 10.57
EFF-1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EFE-2 - - - - -
1/6/2004 9,292 1,040,555 1,039,795 20 INF -- - - - - 0.11 10.68
Sewer Effluent Discharge Limits: 5.0 5.0 5.0 50
{ng/L)
Notes:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

pg/L = micrograms per liter

a = Malfunctioning totalizer replaced 12/15/00 (initial reading at 760 gallons)

* ="TPE system upgrade. Previous system hour meter = 9082

H:\Sb-2004 (UST FungjWarthinglonO\dqO3tTPE Sysiem table\GWE

Page 6 of 6

ND =non detect

<n = helow noted practical laboratory quantitation limits

Inf = Influent Sample
Eff = Effluent Sample
NC = Not calculated, insufficient data




CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, Califernia

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmv) (ft below TOC)
MW-1 11672001 open 20 - - - 28
11/12/2001 open 125 -~ - - 28
11/14/2001 open 85 - - - 28
11/21/2001 open 95 - - - 28
12/6/2001 open 115 - - - 28
12/19/2001 open 116 - - - 25
1/17/2002 open 130 - - -- 25
2/4/2002 open 105 - - - 28
2/14/2002 closed - - - -- -
i 3/5/2002 closed -- - - - -
‘ 3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25/2002 open 130 - - - 21
4/2/2002 open 130 - -- - 21
/512002 open 135 50 - - 21
4/19/2002 open 130 49 -- - 22
3/6/2002 open 100 42 -- - 22
5/21/2002 open 105 49 - - 235
6/18/2002 open 90 42 - - 24
6/28/2002 open 95 47 - .- 25
7/10/2002 open 97 41 -- - 25
TI26/2002 closed - - - - -
$/6/2002 open - - -- - 21.5
/262002 open 95 47 - - 21.5
9/16/2002 open 105 - - - 21.5
Q2002002 open 85 40 -- - 21.5
‘ 107272002 apen 75 2 -- -- 215
| 10/11/2002 open 110 32 - -- 213
‘ 10/16/2002 open 125 i03 5.0 1475 1.5
10/31/2002 open 150 70 - -- 215
1176/2002 open 155 101 - - 21.5
1142272002 open 145-160 115 -- - 21.5
12/5/2002 npen 140 91 - - 215
1242002002 open >150 .- - - 19.5
17872003 apen =150 135 - - 19.5
1/13/2003 closed >150 140 6.0 80 20
1/22/2003 closed - - - - -
1:24/2003 closed - - - - -
173072003 open >150 150 - - 21
21442003 open =150 140 - - 21
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 21
34472003 open 150 110 - - 21
3/13/2003 open =150 150 - - 21
31772003 open >150 - - - 21 -
3/25/2003 open >130 130 - - 21
4272003 open =150 =150 -- - 21
4/11/2003 open >130 104 - -- 21
472572003 apen =150 - - - 21.5
5/7/2003 open =150 109 - - 20
541472003 open >150 - - - 20
572212003 open 135 - - - 20
5/30/2003 open =150 130 5.3 30 21.5
6/3/2003 open >150 - - - 21.5
6/13/2003 open 13¢ - - - 21.5
6/23/2003 open 120 654 -- - 215
77372003 open 135 - - - 215

HS0-2004 {UST Fund\Oak-002 - WorthinglomOVIgO3TPE Syslem tableWell Parameters Page 1
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Fornter Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

| Hydrocarbon
| System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
i Well Statns Yacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
3 Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  {cfm) (ppmv) (ft below TOC)
| --=MW-1 7112003 Open 125 = - - 225
| 8/7/2003 open 143 70 - - 215
8/15:2003 open 130 60 - - 225
R/26/2003 apen =130 120 -- - 24
10/13/2003 open >150 =150 - - 24
12/2/2003 open 140 - - -- 24.5
12/15/2003 open >150 150 - -- 24.5
1/6/2004 open >150 - -- - 235
MW-2 11/6/2001 open 80 - - - 27
1171272001 apen 125 - - - 27
1 171420401 open 85 - - - 27
1172172001 open 95 - - - 27
12/6/2001 open 115 -- -- - 28
12/19/2001 closed - - - - .
1/17/2002 closed - - - - -
2/4/2002 apen 105 - -- - 28
2/14/2002 closed - -- - - -
3572002 closed -- - - -- —
3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25/2002 open 130 - - -- 21
4/2/2002 open 130 - -- - 21
4/5/2002 open 135 70 - -- 2]
4/19/2002 open 130 35 -- - 22
5/6/2002 closed - - - - -
52172002 closed - - - - -
6/19/2002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 open 935 52 -- -- 22
7/10/2002 open 97 51 - - 22
7/26/2002 apen 92 19 - -- 25,5
86,2002 open - - - - 215 .
8/26/2002 open 95 35 - - 215 7
9/16/2G02 open 105 - - -- 215
9/20/2002 open 85 30 - - 2¥5
1G/2/2002 upen 75 72 - - , 915
10/1172002 open 110 a0 - -- L2135
1/ 16/2002 open 125 108 8.5 2030 TO21s
1073 1/2002 open 150 65 - -- 215
11/6/2002 open 155 95 -- - 215
11:22/2002 closed - - - - -
12/5/2002 closed -- - - - -
127200202 closed - - . - -
14872003 closed -- - - - -
17132003 open =150 130 50 385 19
172272003 open >[50 - - - 19
1/24/2003 open =130 140 - - 20
1/30/2003 apcn >150 120 - - 290
2/4/2003 open >150 75 - - 21
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 21
37472003 open 150 93 - - 21
3/13/2003 open =150 140 - - 20
3/17/2003 open >150 - - - 20
3/25/2003 open >150 97 -~ - 19
4/2/2003 open >150 130 - - 19
41172002 open >150 75 -- - 19
4/25/2003 open =150 30 - - 20

H:ASh-Z2004 (UST Fund fDakl-002 - WarlhingteriOW1q03TRE Syslem [ableVWell Parametars Page 2
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3035 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Statns Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H2Q)  (cfm) (ppmy} (ft below TOC)

-->MW-2 $/7/2003 open >150 90 - -- 19
5/14:2003 open =[50 - - - 20

5/22:2003 open 135 - - -- 20
5/30/2003 apen =150 R7 5.4 29 20.5
6/3/2003 apen »150 -~ .- - 20.5
; 6/13/2003 open 130 - - - 20.5
{ 6/23/2003 open 120 62 - -- 20.5
7/3/2003 open 135 - - - 20
T 2003 open 125 R - - 215
8/7/2004 open 145 55 -- - 21.5
871572003 open 130 68 - - 215

8/26/2003 open =150 115 . - 23
07192003 open L30 - - - 215
1071372003 open >150 >150 - - 23.5

12/2/2003 open 140 -- -- - 24

12/15/2003 open =150 120 - - 24

1/6/2004 apen =150 - - - 23

MW-3 11/6/2001 open 80 - -- - 25
11/12/2001 open 125 - - - 25

11/14/2001 open 85 -- -- -- 25

11/2172001 apen 95 -- - -- 25

124672001 open 115 - -- - 25

12/19/2001 open 11¢ - - - 25

1717720072 open 130 - - - 25

2/4/2002 open 105 - - - 25

2/14/2002 closed -- - - - -

3/5£2002 closed - - - - -

31172002 closed - - - - --

3/25/2002 closed - - - -- -

47272002 closed - - - - -

47572002 closed - -- - - -

4/19/2002 closed - - - - -

5/6/2002 open 100 28 - - 20

5/21/2002 apen 105 7 . - 22

6/19/2002 apen 90 10 - -- 24

£/28/2002 apen 95 n - - 24

7/10/2002 open 97 [{] - - 23

7/26/2002 open 92 7 - - 23

8/6/2002 open - - - - 19

R/26/2002 open 95 44 - - 19

9 16/2002 upen 105 - - n 19

92012002 apen s 50 - -- 19

10/2/2002 open 75 29 . - 19

10/1172002 open 110 25 - -- 19

10/16/2002 open 125 115 17 1286 19

/3 1/2002 open 150 70 B - 19

11/6/2002 cpen 155 89 - - 19

11/22/2002 open 145-160 G2 - - 19
12/5/2002 open 140 86 - - 19.5

12/20/2002 open =150 - - - 18

1/8/2003 open =[50 143 -- - I8

171372003 open =130 150 3.6 700 17

1/22/2003 open =150 - - — 17

1/24/2003 apen >150 >150 - - L7

1/30/2003 open =150 =150 - - 17
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Tahle 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

: Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmv) {ft below TOC)

-->MW-3 2/4/2003 open >150 140 - - 18
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - i8

3/4/2003 open 150 120 - -- 14

3/13/2003 apen =150 =50 - - 18

3/17/2003 open =150 - - -- 18

/2572003 open >150 145 - - 18

4/2/2003 open >150 =50 - - 18

4/11/2003 open »150 120 - -- 18
4/25/2(H13 apen >15() 05 - - 19.5
57712003 open »150 L1¢ - - 19.5
5/14/2003 open >150 -- -- - 19.5
$/22/2003 open 135 - - - 19.5
5/30/2003 npen >150 103 10 28 18.3
067372003 npen =150 - - - 8.3
6/13/2003 open 130 - - -- 18.3
6/23/2003 open 120 &5 - - 18.3

‘ 71342003 open 135 - - - 19
‘ £/7/2003 open 145 64 - - 19
‘ 8/15/2003 open 130 65 - - 19
| 872672003 apen >150 105 - - 22
10/13/2003 closed >150 »150 o - 22

12/2/2003 open 140 - - -- 22

12/15/2003 open >150 140 - - 22

14672004 open R - - 21

MW -4 11762001 open 80 - - - 25
11/12/2001 open 125 - - - 25

1171472001 open 85 - -- - 25

117212001 open 93 - - - 25

12/6/2001 npen 115 -- - -~ 25

12/19/2001 apen i1 - - - 25

1/17/2002 open 130 - - - 25

27472002 open 105 - -- - 25

2/14/2002 closed - - - - -

3/5/2002 closed - -- - - -

31172002 ciosed - - - - -

3/25/2002 closed - - - - -

4/2/2002 closed - - - - -

47572002 closed - - - - -

4/19/2002 closed - - - -- -

362002 open 106 16 - - 20

5/21/2002 opcn 105 31 - - 21

0/19/2002 open 90 26 -- -- 21

H/28/2002 closed - - - - -

7/10/2002 closed - - - - -
T/26/2002 open 92 14 - - 24.5

8/6/2002 open - - - - 19

R26/2002 open 95 39 -- - 19

9162002 open 105 - - - 19

/2072002 open 83 35 -- - 19

107272002 apen 75 © 34 - - 19

10/11/2002 open 110 31 - -- 19

10/16/2002 open 125 100 4.7 1780 19

1043172002 open 150 60 - - 19

11/6/2002 apen 155 2 - - 19

11722/2002 open 145-160 82 - - 19
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarhon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacunm Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmy) (ft below TOC)

-->MW-4 12/572002 open 146 77 - -- 19.5
[2/20/2002 open =150 - - - 18

1/8/2003 open =»150 130 -- - 18

1/13/2003 closed =150 120 6.5 150 17

172272003 closed =150 -- - - -

/242003 open =150 130 - - 19

1/30/2003 open =150 135 - - 19

21472003 open >150 120 -- - 19

2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 19

3/4/2003 open 150 104 -- -- 19

3/13/2003 open =150 . 150 - -- 19

31772003 open =150 -- - - 19

3/25/2003 open =150 110 - - 19

472,200 open »150 150 - - 19

4/11/2003 open =150 30 - - 19

4/25/2003 open =150 55 - . 19

/712003 open >150 95 - - 19

5/14/2003 apen >150 - - - 19

512272001 open 135 - - - 18
5/30/2003 open =150 L10 4.6 410 18.5
6/3/2003 open =150 - - - 18.5
6/13/2003 open 130 -- - -- 18.5
/2372003 open 120 45 - -- 18.5
7732003 open 135 - - - 14.5
7/11/2003 open 125 - e - 19.5
8772003 open 145 65 -- -- 19.5
8/15/2003 apen 130 70 - -- 19.5

B/26/2003 open >150 100 - - 22

9/19/2003 apen 130 - - - p2)

10/13/2003 open >150 150 - - 2
12/2/2003 open 140 - - -- 19.5

12/15/2003 open =150 130 - -- 21

1/6/2004 apen =150 — - - 20

RW-5 3/24/2000 - 80 - - -- 11.64

10/6:2000 - 100 - - -- -

| 114292000 apen >100 - - 4320 -
i 3/29/2001 open 54 .- - 650 -
| 4/14/2001 open 100 -- - - -
| 4/26/2001 open g5 - - - 15
57372001 open 80 - - -- 15

5/23/2001 cpen 10 - - - 15

6/4/200 | open 50 - - - 15

6/21/2001 open 65 - ~ - 15

71272001 open 55 - - - 15

/1672001 open 45 - - - 15

87272001 open 35 -- - - -

8/10/2001 open 20 -~ -- - -

8/15/2001 open 20 - -- - -

R727/2001 open 63 - - - .

91772001 closed - -- - - -

07142001 clnged - -- - - -

10/3/2001 closed - - - - -

10/8/2001 closed - - - - -

10/22/2001 closed - - - - -

10/29/2001 closed -- - - - -
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‘Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
| Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
| Well 1D Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cim) (ppmv) {ft below TOC)
--=RW-5 11762001 closed -- - - - -
‘ 1171272001 closed - - - - -
‘ 11/14/2001 closed - - - - -
| 11221/2001 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed -- - - - -
12/19/200] apen 110 - - - 20
1/17/2002 open 130 - - - 20
24472002 closed -—- - - - -
271472002 closed - -- - - -
/572002 closed - -- - - -
31172002 cloged - - - - -
3/25/2002 open 130 - - - 16
4272002 open 130 -- - - 16
4/5:2002 open 135 90 - - 16
419/2002 open 130 7 - - 18
5/6:.2002 open 100 43 - - 18
/2172002 open 105 53 - - 19
671972002 apen 90 33 - - 19.5
6/28/2002 open 93 48 - - 20
7/10/2002 closed - - - - -
7/26/2002 cloged - - - - -
/0/2002 apen -- - - - 19
872672002 open 945 27 - - 19
9/16/2002 open 105 - - - 19
9/20/2002 open 85 22 - - 19
107272002 open 75 T - - 19
1041172002 open 11¢ 13 -- - 19
10/ 1672002 open 125 EE] 62 240 19
1073172002 open 156G 44 - - 19
11/6/2002 open 155 50 -- - 19
11/22/2002 open 145-160 20 - -- 20
12/5/2002 open 140 26 - - 20
12/20/2002 apen >150 - - -~ 18
17872003 open >150 130 - - 18
1/13/2003 open =150 115 535 1750 17
1/22/2003 open =150 - - - 17
1/24/2003 open =150 140 - - 17
1/30/2003 open =150 140 - - 17
2/4/2003 open >150 128 - - 18
2/12/2007 open 140 - - - 18
3/4/2003 open 150 105 -- -- 18
1132003 open =150 143 - - 18
172003 open >»150 - - - 18
372572003 open >150 a0 -- - 18
4/2/2003 open =150 125 - - 18
4/11/2003 open =[50 j02 - - i8
4/25/2003 apen =150 85 - - 19
5/7/2003 open >130 90 - - 19
571472003 open =150 - - - 16
5/22/2003 apen 135 -- - - 16
5/30,2003 open =150 93 5.7 102 16.8
6/3/2003 open >130 - - - 16.8
6/13/2003 open 130 - - - 16.8
62342003 open (20 62 - -~ 16.8
71372003 open 135 - -- - 17
741142003 open 125 - - - 18
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacunm Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well 1D Date {open/closed) (inches of H10) (inches of H20}  (cfm) (ppmv} (ft below TOC)

-->RW.-5 8/7:2004 open 145 Gl - .- 18
8/15/2003 opern 130 76 - -- 18
B/26/2003 open =150 103 - - 22

10272003 closed - . -
10/13/2003 open >150 - - - 22
1 12/15/2003 open =150 140 - - 22
/672004 npen =50 - - - 21

RW-6 5/24/2000 -~ 80 - - - 11.78

10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 open =100 - - 260 -
3/20/2001 open 54 - . 2050 -
4714/2001 open 100 - - - 20
4/26/2001 closed - - - - -
5/372001 closed -- - - - -
5/232001 closed -- - .- - -
/42001 open 50 — - - 15
0/21/2001 open 65 - - - 15
7/2/2001 open 55 - - - 15
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - 16
8/2/2001 apen 35 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 20 e - - -
871572001 open 20 - - . -
B/2T/2001 open 63 - - -- -
Q/TIAN0E clased - -- - - -
G/14/2001 closed - - - - -
10/3/2001 closed -- - - - -
10/8/2001 closed .- - - . -
10/22/2001 closed - - - - -
10/29/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/6/2001 ¢losed -- - - -- -
1171272001 closed - - - - .
FI/14/2001 closed - - - - -
11/2172001 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
12/1972001 closed . - - - -
1/17/2002 closed -- - - - -
2742002 closed - - - - -
2/14/2002 closed - - .- - -
34512002 closed - - - - - -
112002 apen 130 - - - 16
3/25/2002 open 130 - - - 16
4/2/2002 open 12 - - - 16
4/5/2002 open 135 85 -- - 16
44192002 open 130 75 -- - 18
Sh/2002 closed - -- -- - -
5/21/2002 closed - - - - -
0/19/2002 cloged -- -- - - -
0/28/2002 clnsed - - - - -
771012002 open 97 54 - - 20
7/26/2002 open 92 19 - - 20
8/6/2002 open - = - - 19
8/26/2002 open 45 14 - - 19
9/16/2002 open 105 - - - 19
G/20/2002 open 85 45 - -- 19
10/2/2002 open 75 30 - - 19
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Statns Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H2() (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmv) (ft below TOC)
—=RW-6 10/11/2002 open 110 — - . B
107162002 open 125 54 34 644 9
10/31/2002 closed - - - - -
11/6/2002 closed - - - - -
117222002 open 145-160 70 - - 19.5
12/5/2002 open 140 69 - - 19.5
1212042002 open >150 - . - 1%
1/8/2003 cpen >150 135 - -- 18
171372003 open =130 110 45 1550 17
1/22/2003 epen >[50 - - - 17
172472003 apen =150 150 -- - 17
1/30/2003 open >150 140 - - 17
27472003 open =130 125 = - 18
2/12/2003 open 140 -- -- - 18
3/4/2003 open 150 108 - -- 18
371372003 open >150 150 - - 13
371772003 apen >150 - -~ - 18
372572003 open >130 110 - - 18
4/272003 open >150 145 - -- 18
47112003 open =150 99 - - 18
4/25/2003 open >150 85 —~ - 19
5/7/2003 open >150 100 - - 19
571472003 Dpen >150 - - - 19
572272003 open 133 - - - 1%
5/30/2003 open =150 75 5.2 289 17
6/372003 apen =150 -- -- - 17
G/13/2003 apen 130 .- - .- 17
6/23/2003 open 120 59 - - 17
T¢3020G3 open 135 - - - 17
7/11i2003 open 125 - - - 18
87772003 open 145 61 - - 18
8/15/2003 open 130 60 - - 18
8/20/2003 open =150 120 -- - 22
9/19/2003 open 130 - - - 21
104772003 closed - - -
12/15:2003 open >150 150 -- -- 21
1762004 open =150 - - - 20
RW-7 372472000 - 20 - - . (2.5
10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29:2000 open =100 - - 0 -
3/29/2001 apen 54 -- - 52 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - - 20
4/26/2001 apen 25 -- - - 15
5/3/2001 open 20 - - - 15
572372001 open 10 - - - 15
6/472001 open 50 - - - 15
/2172001 open a3 - - -- 15
7722001 open 55 - - - 15
F16720G1 open 45 - - - 16
8/2/2001 open 35 - - - -
B/10/2001 open 20 - - -- -
B/15/2001 open 20 - — — -
82772001 open 65 - - - -
072001 closed - R - - -
9/14/2004 closed - - - - -
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Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenne, Qakland, California

Hydroecarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacnum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date {open/closed) (inches of H2() (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmv) (ft below TOC)

-=RW-7 10/3/2001 closed - . - - .
[/R/2001 cloger -- -- - - -
10/22/2001 closed - - - . -
10/29/2001 closed - - - - -
F1/6/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/12/2001 closed -- - -- - .
1 1/1472001 closed - - - - -
[ 1/212001 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
12/19/2001 closed - - - - -
1717/2002 closed - - - - -
2/4/2002 closed -- - - - -
2/14/2002 closed - - -- - .
/572002 clnged -- - - - -
371172002 closed -- R— - - _
3/25/2002 closed - - - - -
47272002 closed - - - - -
4/5/2002 closed -- - -- - .
4/19/2002 closed - - - - -
S/0/2002 closed -- - - .- -
572172002 clased - - - - -
6/19/2002 closed -- - . - _
6/28/2002 closed -- - - - -
71072002 closed -- - - - -
F126/2002 closed - - - - -
8/6/2002 closed - - - - -
8/26/2002 closed - - - - -
9/16/2002 closed - - - — -
9/20/2002 closed -- - - - -
10/2/2002 closed - - - - -
10/11/2002 closed - - - - -
11672002 closed 125 19 a5 36 19
10/31/2002 closed - - - - -
11/6/2002 closed - - - - -
1142272002 closed - - - - -
12/5/2002 closed - - - - -
1272072002 closed - - - - -
178120003 closed - - - - -
141372003 closed =150 135 4.5 25 7
1/22/2003 closed - - - - -
1/24/2003 closed - -- - - -
130/2003 closed -- - - - - -
2/4/2003 closed - - - - -
2/12/2003 closed - - - - .
3/472003 closed -- - - - -
3/13/2003 closed - . - - -
31772003 closed - - - - -
32512003 closed - - -- - -
4/2/2003 closed - . - - -
471172003 closed -- - - - -
4/25/2003 closed -- - - - -
/772003 closed - - - - -
5/14/2003 clozed - - - . -
57222003 closed - - - - -
5/30/2003 closed - -- -- - .
6/3/2003 closed - - - — -
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Tahle 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacnum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20Q) (inches of H20)  (cfm} {ppmv) (ft below TOC)
->RW-7 6/13/2003 closed - - - - -
62372003 closed -- - - . -
7732003 closed - - - - -
1/6/2004 closed - - - - -
Kw-§ 5/24/2000 - - - - - -
10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 open =100 .- - 44 -
3/29/2001 open 54 - - 60 .
1442001 open 100 - - - 20
4/26/2001 open B3 - - - 15
5/3/2001 open 80 - - -- 15
5/23/200] open 10 - - - 15
6/4/2001 open 50 - - - 15
6/21/2001 open 65 - - - -
77272001 open 55 - - - -
7/16/2001 open 45 - - -- -
8/2/2001 open 35 - - -- -
8/10/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/15/2001 open 20 -- - - -
B/27/2001 open 63 - - - -
9/7/2001 closed - - - - -
9/14/20601 closed - - - — -
10732001 closed - - - - -
10H3/2001 closed - - - - -
10/22/2001 closed - - . - -
10/29/2001 closed - - - - .
1 16/200] closed - - - - -
11/12/2001 cloged - - - - -
11/14/2001 closed - R - - -
FL/2172008 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
12192001 closed - - - - -
1/17/2002 closed - .- -- - -
2/4/2002 closed -- -- .- - -
201472002 closed - - - - .
3/5/2002 closed - - - - -
371172002 closed - - -- - 18
3/25/2002 closed - - - - -
4/272002 closed - -- - — -
4/5/2002 closed - -- - - -
471972002 closed - - - - -
5/6/2002 closed - - - - -
572172002 closed - -- - - .
6/19/2002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 closed - - - . -
7/10/2002 closed - - - - .
7/26/2002 closed - - - - .
8/6/2002 closed - - - - -
/2072002 clnsed -- - - - -
9/16/2002 closed - - - - -
G/20/2002 closed -- - s - _
107272002 closed - - - - -
10/11/2002 closed - - - - -
10/1672002 open 125 i3 29 ] 19
1343172002 closed -- - - - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well 1D Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20) {cfm) (ppmv) {ft helow TOC)

—~>RW-§ 11/6/2002 closed - - - - -
11/22/2002 closed - - - - -
12/5/2002 closed - - . - -
127202002 closed -- - - - -
1/8/2003 closed - - .- — -
1/13/20G03 closed >150 140 4.0 5 18
1/22/2G03 closed - . - - -
17242003 cloged - - - - -
1/30/2003 closed - -- - - -
2/4/2003 closed - - - - -
2/12/2003 closed -- - - - -
3/4/2003 closed - - - - -
3/13/2003 closed - — - - -
317/2003 closed - - - - -
372572003 closed - .- -- - -
4/2/2003 closed -- - - - -
471172003 closed -- R - - -
4/25/2003 closed - - - - —
5/7/.2003 closed - - - - —
571472003 closed - - - - -
572272003 closed - - - - -

5730/2003 closed =150 =150 6.7 5 18.8
6/3/2003 cinsed - - - - —
6/13/2003 closed - - - - .
6/23/2003 closed - - - - --
77372003 closed -- - - - -
17672004 closed - - - - -

RW-9 5/24/2000 - - - - - 12.5
10/6/2000 - - . - - -
1 12972000 - =100 - - 43 -
372972001 open 54 - - 90 -
4/14/2001 open 160 - -- - -
4/26/2001 open 85 - - - -
5/372001 open 80 - - - -
§/2372001 open 10 - -- - -
0/4/2001 open 50 - - -- -
H/21/2001 open 5 - - - -
7/2/2001 open 53 - - -- -
7116/200} open 45 - - -- -
R2/2001 open a5 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 20 -- - - -
8/15/20001 open 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 open 065 - - - -- -
9/7:2001 closed - - - . -
97142001 closed - -- - - -
10/3/2001 closed - - - - -
10/8/2001 closed -- - - - -
14/22/2001 closed -- - - - -
10/28/2001 closed - - - - -
11762001 closed - - - - .
11/12/2001 closed - - - - -
1141472001 closed -- -- - - .
1172172001 closed -- -- - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
12/19/2001 closed - - - - .
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CAMBRIA
Table 4. TPE Well Parzmeters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
Hydracarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Statns Yacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well 1D Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H2Q)  (cfm) {ppmyv) {ft below TOC)
--2RW-9 1/17/2002 closed - - - - -
2/4/2002 closed - - - . -
2/14/2002 apen 125 -- -- - 20
3/5/2002 apen 115 - —~ - 20
3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 closed - - - - -
4/5/2002 closed - - - - -
4719/2002 closed - -- - . -
51672002 apen 100 38 - - 20
5/21/2002 open 105 36 - - 20
6/19/2002 open 920 47 - - 20
6/28/2002 closed - - - - -
7/10/2002 cloged - - - - -
772672002 closed . - - - -
8/6/2002 open - -- - - 19
8/26/2002 opeEN 05 15 - - 19
9/16/2002 closed - - - —- -
9/20/2002 closed - - - - -
10/2/2002 closed - - - - -
11172002 clogsed - - - - -
10/16/2002 closed 125 12 56 12 19
10/3 1/20402 closed - - - - -
117672002 closed -- - - - -
1§/22/2002 cloged - - - - -
12/5/2002 closed - - - - -
1272002002 clnsed - - - - -
1/8/2003 open =150 120 - - 16
1/13/2003 Open >150 150 4.0 223 17
142272003 open >150 - - - 17
1/24/2003 open =150 ~ =150 - - 17
173042003 open =150 140 - - 17
2/4/2003 open >130 135 w - 17
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 17
3/4/2003 apen 150 105 - - 17
371372003 open =150 =150 - - 13
371772003 open >150 - - . 18
3/25/2003 open >150 120 -- - 18
47272003 open =150 =150 - -- 18
41172003 open =150 105 - - 18
4/25/2003 open >15( 83 - - 18
5472003 open >150 110 - - 18
§/14/2003 open >150 -- - - 18
§/22/2003 open 135 -- -- - 18
$/3052003 open =150 125 53 40 8.5
(/372003 open >150 - - - 18.5
6/13/2003 open 130 - - - 18.5
6/23/2003 open 120 24 - - 18.5
7/3/2003 open 135 - -- - 18.5
71172003 open 125 - -- - 19.5
7/29/2003 closed - - - - -
12/23/2003 open =150 - . - 20
106/20:04 open =150 - - - 19
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Gakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Statns Yacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Coneentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmy) {ft below TOC)

RW-10 5/24/2000 - - - - - -
L0/6/2000 - - - - - -
112972000 - =100 - - =10,000 -
3/29:/2001 open 54 - - 850 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - - -
4/26/2001 open 85 - - - -
5/372001 open 80 . - - -
5/23/2001 apen 10 - - - -
67472001 open S0 - - - -
6/21/2001 open 65 - - -- -
F/22001 open 55 .- - - -
7/16/2001 open 45 - - -- -
8/272001 apen 35 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 2() - - - -
8/15/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 open 65 - - - —
9/7/:2001 closed -- -- - . -
9/14/2001 closed -- - - - -
10/3/2001 cinsed - ’ - - - -
104872001 closed - - - - -
10/22/2001 closed - - - - -
10/29/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/672001 closed - - - - -
11/12/2001 closed - -- - - -
11/14/2001 closed -- -- - -- -
11/21/2001 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
12/19/2001 closed - - - - --
171772002 closed - - - - -
27472002 cloged -- -- - - .
2/1472002 open 125 - - -- 20
3/5/2002 open 115 - - - 20
3/11/2002 open - - - - 20
3/25/2002 closed - - - - -
47272002 closed - - - - --
4572002 closed - - - - -
471072002 closed -- - - - -
5/6/2002 open 100 31 - - 20
512172002 open 105 70 - - 20
6/19/2002 open an 56 - -- 20
O/28/2002 closed - - - - -
7/10/2002 closed - - - - -
7/26/2002 closed - - - - -
B/6/2002 open - - - - 19
BI26/2002 closed -~ - - - -
9162002 closed - : -- - - -
9/20/2002 closed - - - - -
10/2/2002 cloged - - - - -
101172002 closed - - - - -
104162002 closed 125 33 48 18 19
10731720032 closed - - - - -
11/6/2002 closed -- - - - -
11/22/2002 closed - -- - - .-
12/5/2002 closed -- - - - -
12/20/2002 closed -- - - - -
1/8/2003 closed - -- - . -
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‘CAMBRIA
Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenne, (yakland, California
Hydrocarbon
Systemv/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Yacuum Vacunm Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H2O) (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmv) {ft helow TOC)
->RW-10 1/13/2003 closed >150 135 3.2 90 17
172272003 closed - - - - -
1/24/2003 open >150 >150 - - 16
173072003 open >[50 =150 - - 15
2/4/2003 apen =150 =150 - - 16
2/12/2003 open 140 L - - - 16
/472003 open 150 139 - - 16
371372003 open >150 =150 - - 16
317/2003 open >[50 - - - 16
32572003 open >[50 =150 - - 16
4/2/2003 open =150 >150 - — 16
471 172003 cpen >150 124 - - 16
/2542003 open =150 45 - - 16
5/7/2003 open >130 125 - - 16
5/14/2003 open >[50 -- - -- 16
5/22/2003 open 135 - - - 16
5/30/2003 open >150 45 54.5 5 16
6/3/2003 closed - -- - - -
6/13/2003 closed - - - - -
06/23/2003 closed -- - - - -
7/372003 closed -- - - - -
1/6/2004 closed -- - - .- -
RW-11 5/24/2000 - 20 -- - - 11.65
10/6/2000 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 - =100 H— - 2280 -
3/29/2001 open 54 -- -- 784 -
4142001 open Lo - - - -
4/20/2001 open 85 - - - 15
5/372001 open 50 -- - - 15
5/23/2001 open 10 - - - 15
6/4/2001 open 50 -- - - 20
06/21/2001 open 45 - - - 15
7/272001 open 55 - -- - 15
1672001 open 45 - - - 16
202001 open 35 - . - -
8/10/2001 open 20 - - - .
871572001 open 20 - - - -
8/27/2001 open &5 -- - - -
972001 closed - - - - .
0/1472001 closed - - -- - .
10732001 closed - - - - -
10/8/2001 closed - - - .- -
10/22/2001 closed - - - - -
107252001 closed i - -- -- —
11/6/2001 closed - - - - -
11/12/2001 closed - - - - -
117142001 cinsed - - - - -
11/21/2001 closed - - - - -
12/6/2001 closed - - - - -
127192001 closed - - - - -
1/17/2002 closed - - - - -
27472002 clozed - - - - -
2/14/2002 closed -- - - - -
/572002 closed -- - - - -
371172002 open - - - - 18
HASb-2004 (UST FUlghO2k-I0Z - WerlhinglonOMqU3TPE Syslem tapletWell Parameters Page 14




CAMBRIA

Fable 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califarnia

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  'Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuunm Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well 1D Date (open/closed) (inches of H2Q) (inches of H20)  (cfm) {ppmv) {ft below TOC)
->RW-11  1/25/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 closed - - - - -
4/5/2002 closed - - - - -
471912002 closed - - - - -
5462002 closed - - - - -
5/21/2002 closed - - - - -
671972002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 closed -- - - - .-
1072002 closed - - - - -
7/26:2002 cloged -- -- - - —
8/6/2002 closed - - - - -
8/206/2002 closed - - - - -
9/16/2002 closed - - - - -
9/20/2002 closed - - - - -
107272002 closed - - - - -
10/11/2002 closed - - - - -
10/16/2002 closed 25 &0 24 255 19
10/31/2002 apen 150 62 - - 19
11/672002 open {55 43 - - 19
11/22/2002 apen 145-160 77 - - 9.5
12/5/2002 open 140 © b5 - - 19.5
1272072002 aopen =150 . -- -- {8
1/8/2003 open >150 10 - -- 18
171342003 open >130 125 70 180 16
1/22/2003 open >150 - - -- 17
1/24/2003 open =150 155 - -- 17
1/30/20013 open =150 150 - - 17
2742003 open =150 142 - - 17
2/12/2003 open 140 -- -- - 17
3/4/2003 open 150 106 - - 17
3/13/2003 open =150 155 -- - 17
341772003 open =150 - - - 17
37252003 open =150 I3 -- - 17
4/2/2003 open =150 148 - - 17
41172003 open =150 97 - -- 17
4/25/2003 open =150 90t - - 20
5772003 open >150 140 - - 20
5/14/2003 open >150 -- - - 20
5/22/2003 open 135 - -- - 20
5/30/2003 open =150 82 6.5 6 17
6/3/2003 open =150 - - - 17
£/13/2003 npen 130 - - - 17
0/23/2003 open 120 55 - - 17
32003 open 135 - - - 17
TTH2003 open -- - - - 18
/712003 apen 145 44 - - 13
8/15/2004 closed - - - -
1/6:2004 open >150 [ - - 12
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Scrvice Stafion, 3035 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Yacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well I Date (open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H2O0)  (cfm) {(ppmv) (ft below TOC)

RW-12 5/24/2000 - -- - - - -
10/6/2000 - - - - = -
117292000 open =106 - -- 24 -
3/29/2000 open 54 - - 72 -
4/14/2001 open 100 - - - -
4426/2001 apen 85 - - - 15
3/3/2001 apen 80 - - -- 15
5/23/2001 open 10 - -- - 15
6/4/2001 apen 50 - - . 15
62172001 apen 63 - - - 15
74212001 apen 53 - - - 15
7/16/2601 open 45 - - - 16
8/2/2001 open 15 - - - -
R/10/2001 open 20 - -- - -
8/15/20001 open 20 - - - -
B127/2001 open 65 - - - -
9/7/2001 closed -- - -- - -
9/14/2001 closed -- - - - -
10/3/2001 closed - . - - -
182001 closed - - - - -
10/22/2001 closed -- - - - -
10/29/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/6/2001 closed - - - - -
11/12/2001 closed - - - - -
11/14/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/21/2001 closed -- - - - -
12/6/2001 closed -- - - - -
1241872001 closed - - - - -
1/17/2002 closed - -- - - -
27472002 closed -- - - - -
2/14/2002 closed -- - - - -
3/5/2002 closed -- -- - - -
371172002 closed -- - - - -
3/25/2002 open L3a -- - - L6
4/272002 open 130 - - - 16
4/572002 apen 135 97 - - 16
4/19/2002 open 130 75 -~ - 18
5/672002 closed -- - - - .
5/21/2002 closed - - - - -
6/19/2002 closed - - - - --
6/28/2002 open 95 L6 -- - 20
7/10/2002 open 97 3 - .- 0
7/26/2002 open 92 5 - - 20
8/6/2002 open - - - - 19
B/26/2002 open 95 6 - - 19
9/16/2002 open 105 - -- - 19
0/20/2002 open 85 6 - - 1y
10/2/2002 open 75 4 - - 19
1071172002 open 110 4 - . 19
10/16/2002 closed 125 1 20 75 19
10/31/2002 closed - - - - -
11/6/2002 closed e - - - -
117222002 closed - - - - -
12/5/72002 closed - - - - -
12/20/2002 closed - - - - -
17872003 cloged -- - - - —
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CAMBRIA
Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
Hydracarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Vapor
Well Status Vacnum Vacunm Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/elosed) (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfin) (ppmv} (ft below TOC)
--=RW-12 1/13/2003 closed =150 115 4.5 20 17
1/22/2003 closed -- - - - -
1/24/200% closed - - - - -
14302003 open =150 145 -- - 17
27472003 open =150 135 - -- 17
2/12/2003 open 140 - - - 17
3442003 open 150 115 - - 17
371372003 open >150 >150 - -- 17
3/17/2003 open =>150 - - - 17
3/25/2003 open »150 150 - - 17
47212003 open =150 >[50 - - 17
4/11/2003 open >150 74 - - 17
4/25/2003 apen =150 20 - -~ 17
5/7/2003 open >150 115 .- . 17
$/14/2003 apen =150 - - -- 17
5/22/2003 apéen »150 - - - 17
3/30/2003 open >150 10 43 4 17.5
6/3/2003 closed - — - - -
6/13/2003 closed -- - - - -
06/23/2003 closed -- - - - -
/32003 closed -- - - - -
1/6:2004 closed - - - - -
RW-13 5/242000 - 80 - - - 12.59
10/6/20:00 - - - - - -
11/29/2000 - >100 — - 77 -
3/29/2001 open 54 - -- 124 -
4/14/2001 open LoD - - - -
4/26/2001 open 85 - - - -
3/3/2001 open 80 - - -- -
5/23/2001 open 10 - -- - --
6/4/200) npen 50 - - - -
6/21/2001 open 65 - - - -
7722001 open 33 - -- . -
7/16/2001 open 45 - - - -
8/2/2001 open 15 - - - -
8/10/2001 npen 20 - - - -
B/15/2001 npen 20 - - - -
B/27/2001 open 65 - - - -
9/7/2001 closed - - .- - -
9/14:2001 closed - - - - --
10732001 closed - -- - - -
10/8/2001 closed - - - . -
T/22/2001 closed -~ - - - -
14/29/2001 closed -- - - - -
11/6/2001 closed -- -- - . -
111202001 closed - - -- - -
14/14/2001 closed - - - - -
11/21/2001 closed -- - - - -
12/6/2001 closed -- R - - -
1271972001 closed . - -- - —
1/17/2002 closed - - - - -
2/4/2002 closed - - - - -
2/1472002 open 125 - - - 20
34572002 open 115 - - - 20
31172002 open - - - - 16
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CAMBRIA

Table 4, TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, QGakland, California

HASE-2004 (UST FundiOakl-002 - Werthinglonh\1q03TPE Svslem tableyvel| Parameters

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ID Date (open/closed) (inches of H2(Q) (inches of H20)  (cfm) (ppmy) (ft below TOC)

--»RW-13 3725/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 closed -- - - - -
47572002 closed -- -- - - -
471972002 closed - - - — -
5/672002 closed - - - - -
5/21/2002 closed - - - - -
6/19/2002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 closed - - - - -
/1072002 closed - - - - -
7/26/2002 cloged - R - - -
8072002 closed - - - — -
R726/2002 closed - - - - -
0716/2002 closed - - - - -
9/20/2002 closed - - - . -
10/2/2002 closed -- - - - -
10/11/2002 closed -- - . - -

10/16/2002 closed 125 29 41 7 215
10/31/2002 closed - - - . -
1146/2002 closed - - - - -
11/22/2002 closed - - - - -
12/5/2002 closed -- -- -- - -
12/20/2002 closed -- -- -- - -
1/8/2003 closed - - - - -
1/13/2003 closed >[50 110 8.0 2 Io
1/22/2003 closed - - - - -
172472003 closed -- -- . - -
1/30/2003 closed -- - - - -
2/4i2003 closed - - - - -
2/12/2003 closed - - - - -
30472003 closed -- - - - -
3/13/2003 closed - - - - -
3172003 closed - - - - _
3/25/2003 closed - - - - -
4/2/2003 closed - -- - - s
4/11/2003 cloged -- - - - —
4/25/2003 closed - - - - —
57772003 closed - L - - -- .
571472003 clnsed -- - - - .
572272003 closed - - - - -
5/30/2003 closed - - - - -
6/3/2003 closed - - - - -
6/13/2003 closed -- - - - .
/2312003 closed - - - - .
F/32003 clnsed -- — - - -
1/6/2004 closed - - - - -
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CAMBRIA
Table 4. 'TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulus Yapor
Well Status Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well 1D Date {open/closed) (inches of H20) (inches of H2Q)  (cfn) {(ppmv) {{t helow TOC)
RW-14 572472000 - 80 - - - 12.33
10/6/2000 - 100 - - - -
11/29/2000 - =100 - - 5830 -
3/29/2001 open 54 - - 120 -
4/1472001 open 100 - - - -
4/26/200! open 8s - - - -
5/3712001 open 80 - - - -
§/23/2001 open 10 - - - -
6/4/2001 open 50 - - - -
6/21/2001 vpen 63 - - - -
7/2/2001 open 55 - - - -
71672001 open 45 - - - -
8/2/2001 open 35 - - - -
8/10/2001 open 20 - - - -
8/15/2001 open 20 - - - .
8/27/2001 open 63 - - - -
9/7/2001 closed -- - - - -
9/14/2001 closed - - - - -
104372001 closed - - - - -
10/8/2001 closed -- - - - -
104222001 closed - - - - -
10429/2001 closed - - - - -
11/6/2001% closed - - - - -
1171272001 closed - - - . -
11/1472001 closed - ’ - - .- -
1172172001 closed -- - - - -
12/6/2001 closed -- - - - -
12/19/2001 closed - - - - -
17172002 closed - . - - -
2/4/2002 closed -- - - - -
2/14/2002 open 125 - - - 20
3/5/2002 open 115 -- - - 20
3/11/2002 closed - - - - -
3/25/2002 closed - - - - -
4/2/2002 closed - - - - -
4/5/2002 closed -- - - - -
4/19/2002 closed -- - - . -
5/642002 closed - - - - -
5/21/2002 closed - - - . -
6/19/2002 closed - - - - -
6/28/2002 closed -- - - - -
702002 closed - - - - -
TI26/2002 closed - - - — -
8/6/2002 closed - - - - -
8/20/2002 closed -- - - - -
0/16/2002 closed -- - - - -
0/20/2002 closed - - .- - -
10/2/2002 closed -- - - - -
10/11/2002 closed - - - - -
10/16/2002 open 125 30 14 535 19
10/31/2002 upen 150 18 - - 19
11/6/2002 closed -- : - - - -
11/22/2002 closed - -- - - .-
12/8/2002 closed - -- - - -
1242052002 closed - -- -- - -
17872003 open =150 140 - - 14
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. TPE Well Parameters - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenne, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon
System/Stinger  Well Annulns Vapor
Well Status Vacuum Yacuum Flow Rate Concentration Stinger Depth
Well ITD Date (opew/closed} (inches of H20) (inches of H20)  (cfm) {(ppmv) (ft below TOC)
--=RW-14 1713720063 closed =150 90 7.0 35 16
172272003 clased - - - - -
172472003 clased - -- - - -
1/30/2003 closed - - - . -
14/2003 closed - - - - -
2/12/2003 closed - - - - _
3/4/2003 cloged -- - -- - -
371372003 clased - - - - -
371772003 closed - - - .- -
32572003 closed - - - - -
47272003 closed - - - - -
4/1172003 closed - B - - -
4/25/2003 closed - - - - -
5/7/2003 closed - - - - -
5/14/2003 closed - - - - -
572272003 closed - - - - -
5/30/2003 open >150 78 5.5 55 17.5
6/3/2003 open =150 - - - 17.5
6/13/2003 open 130 - - -- 18
6/23/2003 open 121 58 - - 18
74342002 open 135 - - - 17.5
771172003 open 125 - -- -- 19
R/7/2003 open 145 55 - - 19
8/15/2003 open 130 30 - - 19
B/26/52003 closed - - - - -
12/23/2003 open =150 - - - 20
1/16/2004 open >150 - - - 15

Notes;
-- = Mata not available or not cnllected

HA8B-2004 [UST FundpOakl-D02 - WorlhinglomO oI TFE System tableWell Parameters Page 20
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




CANVIBKIA

Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

Product

|

Well ID | Time DTP DTW Amount of | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.
L _ _ | Removed _
i —— — — — S*:\-r\ ef Q_\- W
MA-\ 12:00 2Y.1] s
AN W 2LQpo Py
MA-2 | 2118 2. 317 . —
. X Mate WJAS NOT PaWNina wpenasfiol
MU'3 3'00 l’]vjo 3 N R . R\\'t{-\_
. . 2\.10
Mi-U 230 14.171 S’\-m%u o lQ-S'Q\‘

gyetem an wpan acfival

—

e

Project Name: Aéb(ib\lﬂg Oy
Measured By:__u&

F:\Field Services\Forms\gw monitoring. wpd

Project Number/Task: _J

12-2-03

Date:




CAMBRIA |

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: (h Well ID: MW-}
Project Number: 130-0105 Date: |12.2-073 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: . “ pve

12025 35w Ave.

Disposable bailer

Technician(s): SG

Ok lard, C /Q

[nitial Depth to Water: 4 4 y7 | Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
‘ﬁ'm P FA TR o ¥, I ») £,_‘I.*}\ QVQ\‘BW\
- 5y yvua\., e ey Y
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- § | 71203, :0f [4VOAs |HCL VOCs 8015
1 AMBER | NONE 8020 -

DATEMPLATEFORMS\FIELDAWELE SAMP. WFD
NSM 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: G\ H Well ID: MW-2
Project Number: 130-0103 Date: JR-.2-073 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: = ““ pvc
C 2035 ZSYn Ave, -
OeXlond , C A Dispesable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 23, 17] | Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: « Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Volume/ft (pallons}
I Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" Q.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
| gy A TRIN .2 ») f.'llli"y\ C’_\ Q\_em
T~ 1Yy rlu\,i\\sx_, YTt == (== | ¥ ¥
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-2. |/Zt-03| ,.,9 |4VOAs |HCL VOCs 8015
1 AMBER | NONE 8020

DATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELD\WELLSAMP. WPD
NSM 573194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: C“ H Well ID: MW-3
Project Number: 130-0105 Date: |2-2-0 73 Well Yield:
Site Address: _ Sampling Method: Well Diameter: . “ pve
. 3035 3S4n Ave. .
Oakxland , C 4 Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: ) 7. 770 | Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:

Volume/ft: 0.16

1 Casing Volume:

3 Casing Volumes:

Purging Device: Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Yolume/ ft. 2 .16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
IS My purge—baith Syl y e,
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-"¢ n-1-0% z:ep 4 VOAs HCL VOCs 8015
1 AMBER | NONE 8020

EATEMPLATEVFORMS\WFIELDAWELL SAMP. WPD
INSM 5/31/%4




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: (K Well ID: MW- 1
Project Number: 130-0105 Date: 2. 2-073 Well Yield:
Site Address: | Sampling Method: Well Diameter:  “ pvc
. 2035 351w Ave. -
Oakland , C A Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 1671 Total Well Depth: Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
Well Diam, Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water colurnn height x Yolume/ ft. 2 016
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp pH Cond. Comments
Volume
IS mu— Puege—feath Syl e m
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW-1) 72-2-03} g R 4 VOAs HCL VOCs 8015
1 AMBER | NONE 8020

DATEMPLATEVFORMSEFIELIMWELL S AMP.WPD
N5M 53194




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #[37, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. , Telephone : 925-796-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http=//www.ccanpbell.com E-mail; main@mccampbedl.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105/349; Date Sampled: 12/02/03
Worthington :

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Pate Reported:  12/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/09/03

WorkQrder: 0312070

December 09, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #130-0105/349; Worthingten projeet,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
Hf you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

int quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward fo working with you again,

Yours

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/ferww mecampbell.com E-rmail: main@imecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105/349, Date Sampled: 12/02/03
Worthington -
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/05/03-12/08/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03-12/08/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method:  SW5G30B Analytical methods: SW§021B/8015Cm Wark Order: 0312070
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 85
001A MW. 1 W 7100,a,h ND<100 1400 230 160 820 10 its
0024 MW-2 W { 2400,2,h 890 91 20 t4 250 10 94.6
f i
003A MW-3 W1 30,000,a,h ND<500 2900 2100 530 3600 100 | 95.6
0D4A MW-4 W | 13,000,2 ND<250 1300 180 120 1900 50 100
f
i
) ) !
- .- . v !
Reparting Limit for DF =F; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 6.5 1 | pg/L
ND means not detected at or e e . R
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?}; ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard sofvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product s present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patiern. A n

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manaper




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
i

htp://www.mecarmpbell.com E-nuil: mamgimecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Chent Project ID:  #130-0105/349, Date Sampled:  12/02/03
Worthington -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Diate Received: 12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/03/03
Emeryville, CA 94608 '
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03-12/06/03
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analyfical methods: SW38015C Work Crder: 0312070
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) D¥ % S8
0312076-00iB MW.1 w 9300.4d,b,h 10 114
0312070-002B ‘ MW-2 W 3300,d,6,h 10 112
0312070-003B MW-3 W 8400,d,bh 10 116
0312070-004B MW-4 W : 5800,d,b 10 117
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ug/L
ND means ntot detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

[* water samples are reperted in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/ke, product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical 15 not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medivm boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; ) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains
greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k} kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker otk ) {uel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/rwww. mocampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0312670

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 9547 Spiked Sample ID: 0312071-003A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* ;MS—MSD* LCs LCSD |LCS-LCSD jAcceptance Criteria (%)

pa/L pg/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)£ ND 60 94 .4 90 4.79 98.5 96.8 1.76 70 130

MTBE 13.78 10 111 99.8 4.48 95.7 106 5.86 70 130

Benzene ND 10 102 101 0.610 100 103 2.90 70 13¢

Toluene ND 10 104 103 0.627 102 105 2.49 . 70 (30

Ethylbenzene ND 10 105 104 1.01 104 1C;5 N 1.61 1 -.“_70 130

Xylenes ND 30 110 107 3.08 107 197 0 70 130

%58: ) 106 100 106 105 1.05 104 106 1.40 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceplions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relalive Parcent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sarpple) ! {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near (% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concantrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

E TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogramy; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for saoil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http:/iwww.mccanpbelicom E-mail: man@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0312070
EPA Method: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 9531 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD*  |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD jAcceptance Criteria (%)
pgiL pg/L "f:;ec % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(d) N/A 7500 NA N/A N/A 106 106 0 70 130
%35! N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 109 109 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were WD less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample) / {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ {{(MS + MSD}/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concerdrations of
analyte relative to the amourt spiked, or b) if that specific sample mainx interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not encugh samgple to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyta concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted cue to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. o
A e aana ytical Inc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD e | of

| é i Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
&7 o25)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0312070
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: & days
Matt Meyers" TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX; (510} 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105/349; Worthington 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received.: 12/3/03
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 12/3/03
D ﬁiﬂj . Reauested Tests (See logend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold: 1 72fm3_3_ _'_ L *57_1 6 a? i 8 ‘__9_‘ 10 TN J 127; 13 . 14 15
0312070-001 | "~ MW-1 | Water 12/2/03 2:08:00 PM] [ ] | [ A B | I R T e i ]
0312070002 | ~ Mw-2 Water  12/2/03 2:18:00PM| ]| A | B . 1 i ; ! | ;
0312070-003 MW-3 Water 12/2/033.08:00PM [1 A ' ' B © ] L1 1 o !
0312070-004 | MW4 L Water [12/2/032:38:00PM (] A | B : o o T ; -

Test tegend:

1 G- S-MBTEX W
[ e -[:’: LTI T " J
]

Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of al client expensa,




F&—

0312070

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECQ, CA 945535560

Telephone: (325) 7981620 Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TDME:

d Q Q

RUSH 24 ROUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY

EDF Required? (¢ Yes 3 No

Report To: (1“"-\3\1\,\{'“ HE\\MAA Bill To: Cawlatia FAV. Teels Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cax_‘r_lhria Environmental Technology Inc. E‘] i
D700 _Hollis Street  SE - A 2
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail; ‘é LE 2
Tele: 510-L42.0- Fax: 510-U4 2 H-03) 0 1895 2 3
Project #: 130-0DY 08 /34Q  Project Name: Aan AN CEcF R & ‘
Project Location: 3/ 56 =2 o« Culdand, (% s¥a8 8 (8] 12 3 g
Sampler Signature: . § 3 'S § S c - g‘
METHOD |8 || %) 3§ s m| 8 & 2 |
o | ¥ T HE I EBSEEERE I
SAMPLE D 212 ‘ =32 212 518838218 35|c
{Field Point Name) LOCATION ) \ g g " Ela| gl S = %' si=lals £ E = g
Date | Time | £ 9 |y By SEMEEIIEIME IR R T
J HEEIEIEINE =23« AR ARAE 2 -
2 §aﬁqzaoﬁ%éggaaﬁmﬁa&maiégﬁz
Voo,
" M-y i:—z»ﬁ 2:08| Y [Adl AA X %
Ue.
. MB-2 12-2-68 2% | B X A x>
P - MWw-3 te-z-ey 3:08 | M [l ¢ XA x| X
4+t MWLy rea0af 2:33) W 28] > N2~ XX
|
=
— - 1 s 1 J : /‘ LA
elingui N . Date: Time: Received By: Rematks: ‘ :
\2-203 |5y by - Kere \/ APPROPRIATR
SCeuCe 000D CONDITION. coAnERs. v
Relinquished By: Dale; Time: Received By: T A i A HEAD SPACE ABSENT, PRESERVED IN LAB_—
‘. } \ LT I (AT DECHLORINATED INLAB. ..
tz/a 855 g&_ LTRA &< VOA | oad Iunm.sl OTHER
Reli ed By: Diate, Time: Received By PRESERVA
% S i2/3 | {700 | MUQ) |




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for TPE System Operation




11G 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

ﬁé McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project I #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 10/02/03
WORTHINGTON

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received:  10/06/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  10/14/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 :
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/14/03

WorkOrder: 0310075

October 14, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
if you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours gruly,

T

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenuc Sonth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httge:/fwww.mecarnpbedt.com E-mail: mainiimccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 10/02/03

WORTHINGTON

Date Received: 10/06/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Diate Extracted: 10/11/03-10/14/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 10/11/03-10/14/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction nxthod: SWS5030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Crder: 0310075

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Taoluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A INF | w 4602 - 34 25 23 64 b 109
002ZA EFF-1 : w [40,a - 17 5.2 0.59 16 1 1G3
H03A EFF-2 w ND § ND ND ND ND 11 108
. -
_ i :
i

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 ng/L

NI mieans not detecled at or
above the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA E NA NA 1 img/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/'kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/nen-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromategram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasaline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear te be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear (o be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. A

‘Jg Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é MeCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

httpz//www.omecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310075

EFPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: B819 Spiked Sample ID: 0310074-007A
Sample| Spiked Ms* MsD* IMS-MSD* LCS ‘ LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/l pg/l % Rec. | % Rec. 7 i’/-; RPD % Rec. | % Re¢. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) ND 60 104 104 0 104 103 1.56 70 130

MTBE ND 10 106 100 5.74 98.9 103 367 70 k30

Benzene km___-m"TJD Lo 113 109 3.60 103 104 1.17 7 ;6__ £30

Toluene ND 114] l_[; h 111 227 104 105 0.734 70 130

Ethyibenzene ND 10 IS . 7]12 7 217 106 106 1] h 130

Xylenes ND 30 117 113 2.90 110 107 3.08 70 130

%SS! 107 7760 105 104 . 152 102 104 1.58 70 ! 130

All target compounds in the Methad Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method R1L with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duglicate; LCS = Laboratory Conirol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duptlicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD}/ {MS + M3D} * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
MN/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McC bell Analytical Inc. ‘
MeCampbell Analyical Inc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ -

( té . Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(L7 1(925)798-1620 WarkOrder: 0310075
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: {510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON Date Received: 10/6/03
PG: Date Printed: 10/10/03

:lﬁéquested Tests

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold|  swsoziB/8015¢m | | ST
0310075-001 INF | Water 1072103 1:00:00 [ [] A 7 o
0310075002 EFF-1 | Water | 10/2/031:00:00 | [] | A
\’0737100‘75-003_ EFF-2 Water  : 10/2/03 1:00:00 E]Ji o A . 1

Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments: 003 set up 10/10 per note on c.0.c

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afler results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




nh

oMEO1H

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q 0 3 XA
110 2 AVENUE SOUTIT #1037 4 e I <y
PACHECD CA 943533560 o e RUSH 24 HOUR A8 TTOUR 5 DAY
- Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (023} 798-1622 LDV Required?  Yes %X No
Report To: Grelchen Hellmann Bill Te: SAME Analysis Request Other Commenis

Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

¢
I

n
N 5900 Hoilis Street Suite A o 3 i
- Emeryville, CA 94608  E-mail:ghellmann@cambria-env.com B g g1 =
Tele: 510420-3305 Fax 5104209170 252 ! z
Project #: 130-0105-350 Project Naine;  WORTHINGTON gl a2 = &
Project Location: 3055 35" Sireet, Qakland, C4, & 13z 18 ; 4 =
Sampler Signature /2___ ,4;‘ 1 /(/[ %5 G 3 S < E
B AMPLING MATRIX | Hemon 12151220 120 B8 |5 3
z PRESERVED | 22|21 T & A I Z S ;
4 ¢ | 2 ] soiElE2| Tzl gl El g |
; : |8 - 221321088 2823185
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION =1 g Zizleie iz g L|EZE|21E g
{I'ield Point Name) Date | Time | 1 S | = ol - 1Sl E i3z Slelglalals iz 2
w | 2|2 S| <|GIO|E T TS| 218 5|5 5 &5 23|03 2
. - 3 | v g x|
TNF System mle/oﬁ AR X X X X ] NN
EFF-1 System ‘ 3 vV I X X X X ’
EFF-Z System JJ 5 VLX X X X T 1 | SFptfo St
| ; I I S N N |
[ é o ] e e
[ ! -
— ‘! J— - — ‘
- - | v'*"*' e j’%’/f %"'G I ¥ rraLey M‘_I
Bl Srdapcal -
s el e ¢ et i | g oy i T .
RE | | e,
Time: Received By: Remarks: DO NOT ANALYZE OR REPORT RESULTS FOR MTRE

ZL )Wu:;!;ed

" I

g‘stp S&Mﬁ,,__ L@ﬂu—q—km

Imqulshe

/0 }5 T/

ICIIEWY).

Time:

J"‘H.-

ol [l

Caly analyze CFF-217 TPHg or BTEX 15 detected in BFT-1

Please email results.

Ry 'nf,hi}:;ed d‘/
M% :‘ ji}x,f/‘%



é McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project [I:  #130-0103-350;
WORTHINGTON

Date Sampled: 10/07/03

Date Received: 10/08/03

Chent Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  10/15/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 10/15/03

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). theresultsof 1

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

WorkOrder: 0310126
October 15, 2003

analyzed sample from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

i
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www. mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project 1D:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 10/07/03
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 10/08/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 10/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/09/03

Gaseline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWBO021B/ED15Cm Work Order: 0310126
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88

001A INF A 530,a ND<15 1k 6.7 (.53 9.1 1 100

ppm (mg/L) 1o ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumnes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 |[uL/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueaus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gascline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasaline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
samnple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasohne (aviation gas). m) no recogmzable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, 1ab Manager




: . , 110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-53560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. j Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hetps//www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0310126

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction. SWS5(30B BatchlD: 8865 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked MS* MsSD* €MS—MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD jAcceptance Criteria (%)

uls/b ul/L % Rec. | % Re;. ‘ % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low E High
TPH(btex)® N/A 60 MN/A N/A N/A 113 ‘ 110 2.66 70 130
mMTBE N/A i0 N/A N/A N/A 103 98.7 4.68 70 : 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 115 115 0 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 109 106 274 70 | 130
7Elhylbenze;1: o “ N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 114 114 0 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A NA | NA 103 | 107 117 0 13
%8S N/Ai 100 N/A N/A N/A 108 105 331 70 ‘ 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceplions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controf Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2,

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample malrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak.
N/A = not enocugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyta content.




MecCampbell Analytical Inc.

. "5 771 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
2

| H

(T (925) 798-1620

‘{ Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

Client:

Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

(510) 420-0700
(510) 420-3394
#130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON

WorkOrder:

0310126

Date Received:

Date Printed:

Page |

of 1

10/8/03
10/8/03

Sample |D

Comments:

ClientSampiD Collection Date

T 0703 7:00:00PM |

i

_Requested Tests

Hold N8021B/8015G

1
|

(| 107i03 7:00:00 PM

T

K3
h

1
{

_ Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded B0 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returnad to client or disposed of at client expense.



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2" AVENUE SQUTH. #D7
PACHECD, CA 94553-3360

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax:(925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME: 3 g d
RUSH

QNO

EDF Required?  “yes

24 HOUR 48 HOUR

XX
S DAY

Report Ta: Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Ing. I“ ‘ E
5900 Hollis Street  Suite A = | |
X ; - w = ; -
) Emeryville, CA 946038 E-mail.ghellimann{@cambria-env.com 2 5 =
Tele: 510420-3305 ° " Fax: 5104209170 g 4 =
Project #: 130-0105-350 Project Name:” WORTHINGTON g " T = 15
Project Location; 3055 35" Street, Oaklangd, CA g g3 g ; " g
Sampler Signature: (] 21, {/\ 2 3 § g Sl = 50’1
K| A - METHOD | S |25 2 |3 & 2 |
PLING p | MATRIX Jopesrven | 212 13|21 |2 |2]%] & o
7 I 2215l ziziSigig|giRl 8|25 !
PLE IC £l £ ; =1 3131325818218z 3 3¢ !
(Field P Ny | LOSATION HE | FIHEEEHEEEEEEE |
eid ot Name Date [Time | 2| © |5 anl Slel2lelelg)2 S22 2 2 5 2inlE
A E R E I E R AR R R
. ‘ & Al EN A Rratrtlel KR Fol =R =R - RER RN B=N BB ol Rl S R S B R Rt B -
~LINF System ;(_/I'/,;} M 1 b X X i L 1l
4 EFF System xglyﬁ,; | b X X ;
e I
NE E - — e
i |
Q005 EONDITION ~NY & e |/
PACE ABSENT. CONTA
D ERS
T
| PRESERVATION p0 premes) o ||
uished Bﬂ' Date: Time: | Received By: ‘ Remarks: Report in ppm(v). Reporting limit is 10 ppm(v)
I ol | D | Sopeets Lo cafor .
1shediBa K 0 ?T Time: | Received By 7 Use 20 ml. injection volume,
dg # 28 ° o | 5i5) et Jidl |
e s Please email resulfs,
Relingquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
SN 13 [ TR AR | o L




11¢ 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@smecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 10/13/03
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  10/14/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  10/17/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/17/03

WorkOrder: 0310215

Qctober 17, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our controf limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

You

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytlcal Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
htp:iwww.mecampbell.com_E-mail: mam@mecanpbell com

Cambria Env. Technelogy Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled:  10/13/03
WORTHINGTON _
5000 Hollis 8t. Suite A Date Received: 10/14/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 10/14/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O Date Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical imethods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0310215
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 55
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND | 101

ppm {mg/L} to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

i L
Reporting Limit for DF=1; | A i 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 | ul/L
ND mxcans not detected ator  [--—— .| o o
abave the reporting liit | } NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 \mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified er weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline™); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compowunds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; e) TP'H pattemn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised dve to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear Lo be

derived from gascline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydehus, Lab Manager




. : 110 2nd Avenue South, #1137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
,é McCampbell Analytical Inc. - Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hatp//www mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkQOrder: 0310215
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW503(0B BatchlD: 8932 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD ;LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%}
WL | ull | %Rec. | %Rec | %RPD | %Rec. | %Rec.| %RPD | Low | High
TPHibtex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 108 111 279 70 : 130
MTBE N/A 10 a NfA N/A I:L’AV . 109 110 0.362 70 130A
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 107 1.38 70 “ lEL:P .
Toluene N/A 9 N/A N/;\ i N/A 974 102 4.51 70 . 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 I\;/; 7131; i N."A 108 109 0.533 1 ‘.TU 150 77777777 |
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A IOO 993 ) 0.3.34 70 : 130
%488: N/A 100 7 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 0.934 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte retative to the amount spiked, or by if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clultered chromategram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due fo high matrix or
analyte content.




MecCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '

WorkOrder: 0310215

TEL: (510) 420-0700
FAX: (510) 420-3394

ProjectNo:  #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON Date Received: 10/14/03
PO: Date Printed: 10/14/03

Sample 1D ClientSamplD

O
0310215001 |

0310215002 |

Comments:

A TioMa03 90000 [

_Requested Tests

Matrix  Collection Date Hold!  SW8021B/8015Cm

[—

B T S

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



P

o3lvLiD

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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| Company: Cambria Envitonmental Technology, e, o | ‘
3900 Hollis Street  Suite A 4 ! |
[ ! ) - X R RS P 1 -
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Rcimqyl hed B Mate: Time: | Received By: o
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110 2nd Avenoe South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecarnpbell.com E-tmail: ma@mecammpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 11/17/03
Worthington -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  11/18/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmamm Date Reported: ~ 12/01/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/01/03

WorkOrder: 0311236

December 01, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-350; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I Jook forward to working with you again.

Your:

L—%.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




, ! 110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. i Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

i hetp://wwrw. mecampbell.com E-mail: maingimecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 11/17/03
Worthington .
5900 Hollis St. Sujte A Date Received: 11/18/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 11/19/03-11/27/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/19/03-11/27/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0311236
Lab I Client [} Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF { % 38
0otA INF w 300,a 42 2t 7.9 2.2 37 1 L04
002A EFF-1 W ND 28 ND ND ND 0.94 1 101
003A EEF-2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 108
'
. |
E E -
| :
Reporing Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 : pg/lL
ND means not detected at or [ PSS VNV NN R
above the reporting Hmit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mingral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. %4 sediment; ) reporting limit raised due 1o high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \A _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #127, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

g McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

| hetpz/orww mecampbetl. com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0103-350; Date Sampled: 11/17/03
Worthington :

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 11/18/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 11/19/03-11/27/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/19/03-11/27/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical rrethods:  SWEBO21B/8015Cm Work Order: 0311236
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF § % S8
001A INF W 300.a -— 21 7.9 : 22 37 1 104
00ZA EFF-i W ND -—- ND ND i WD 0.94 ! 101
0034 EEF-2 w ND ND ND ND ND i1 | 108
- @ |
| -
!
, ;
{ :
‘f
_ — ]
i !
Reponting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 ng/L
ND means not detected at or I
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L,

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naiure and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromategraphic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925798 1622

http:/fwww. mccampbell.com  E-mail: muin@mecampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkQrder: 0311236
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 9374 Spiked Sample ID: 0311234-009A
Sample | Spiked | MS*  MSD* MS-MSD [ LGS  LCSD LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
_;g;i.___ _p_g!L 1 “%.R.ec.- “% Réc. ”7% RPD 7 % Rec. % Rec. 7 % RPD . Low High 1
Té]{(biex}g ND 6l 105 ”l Dl 382 114 104 9.17 70 130
7MTBE S 1 ND _]D - ]]4_ 1 1-06 7 7.63 112 96.1 ' 15.7 1 70 130
B.e-n-zenc S 1 ND_ B 1_[) 1 “1-]“I. | 105 - 5-.-5] 1 i16 ].08 ) 7.04 7 70 130
_-'l"-o.luene . 1 Nb - llj | 993 B 9:-4.5 5.9% - 110 102 7.33 70 130
Eshylbenzene . WD 1o 7 108 103 4.96 112 109 : 3.09 . 70 . 130 1
Xylenes S N[_)_ - 30 96.7 933 351 1 100 100 ! 0 1 70 . ]36 N
%S8: o esz | w0 [ e D oos | sss | oma | Ios* 833 | 0 % |

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Ceviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample mafrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelites with surrogate peak.
M/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and maitrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8g021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0311236
EFPA Method: SWS8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 8423 Spiked Sample 1D: 0311236-003A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
pgll pg/L % Rec. | %o Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(ex)* ND 60 94.7 94.6 0.106 99.5 97.3 222 70 130
MTBE ND 10 966 90.8 6.19 8.9 86.6 1.56 70 130
Benzene ND 10 97.8 92 6,15 92.7 92.7 0 70 130
Toluene ND 10 102 96.3 5.99 96.5 26.7 0222 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 - 105 1 ;377177 B 51 9 | 99.9 101 1.18 70 130
Xylenes ND 30 103 100 328 100 103 3.28 70 130
%SS! t08 160 ” 1057 7!(7)37 7!91A7 B 103 103 0 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction .batch were ND less than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery =100 * (M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak,
N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike armount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc,

- "1 10 Second Avenue South, ¥17

fé Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
i {925) 798-1620

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510) 420-0700
5900 Holtis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394

Emeryville, CA 34608 ProjeciNo:

PC:

#130-0105-350; Worthingten

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0311236

Date Received:
Date Printed:

Page 1 of 1

11/18/03
11/21/03

GMBTEXW

Requested Tests

I

Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix Coliection Date Hold

0311236-001 | INF Azos [ A
0311236-002 | EFF-1 Cohires [ A
{0311236-003 i EEF-2 ) 11/17/03 j D A

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas

Comments: ONLY ANALYZE EFF.2 IF TPH G OR BTEX 1S DETECTED IN EFF-1 EFF-2 SET UP 11/21

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resufts are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samptles will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




Ch R3lw :

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC
L1 2" AVENUE SOUTH, 67
PACHECO, CA 942353560

Tetephone: (923) 798-1620 Fax: (923) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

a
RUISH
No

oy
24 HOUR

RN AROUIND TINI::
DY&‘.S

T

FDT Required?

48 HOUR

DAY

T:ﬁ;;_q_{ﬂ_‘(_}_i Gretchen Helimanp — Bill Ter SAME ’\mI\ sis Request Other Conments
Company: Cambria Environmental ieclmohux Inc. o P }
= e e e = i |
- 5900 Hollis Street Suite A 7 : ! ‘
Emervville, CA 94608 E-mail:ghellmann{@cambria-env.com = | ! :: i
T T § . - — | & | = i
Tele: 51CG420-3505 Fax;  S10420-9170 = = P _ :
Project#: 130-0105-350 Project Name:  WORTHINGTON EREES Sio o i
Project Location: 3055 35 Street, Ozkland, CA S TELED B % P =
""" - = = sl = E 2
| Su mpler Signature: K s ///\/AA ’{1’(4 :; j | 8 : o b _ | \; =
- METHOD [ 2@ %) 5 = o | 2 Y [
C SAMPLING o | MATR PRESERVED | £ 1 2 1o ElE P o
: 2| g o e CIEI2|E|EI2 Elg5]
SAMPLE 113 N E I i f . aa SiRIRIeldiZ| 3 2L i
. , LOCATION = c : \ i ELE i AR T B S I L =S = :
(1 ield Point Name) Date Time g S . i bl : MR Clelgiginl <=t A ey j
‘ M EL R E Sl e B, o wia Gl iz g zlE g 1
Cy ElElisiE2iEleie == el I DO RCBCH - B R - ‘
M A ARl o R Rl Al B RS R = BN b~ ]
] ; ; . i
o ) 2 P ©ar o T !
e il System iia sga ] 3 Vo X X X X! | '
= T )2 Hoalos W3, i ] o O T S ‘. o
oA BEFE-1 System 3 vV X XX X ! P
R 2 N S o S r R
- 3 ’ . T T ‘
coET e L LY X AR I T R
‘ i
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a i :
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I Fi — - | JON SO [RURINE URPU T N P B . P PR PRI SR (o S P B JENSE DU, S— —
/ [ Eo |
I i | | : i | [
Time. | Recerved By Remarks: DO NOT ANALYZE OR REPORT RESULTS FOR MTBE
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Tinguisiydd By
e/

o5 e | Coyno _s;;, / ,_,3{“,;,’_‘51(7 T~
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e
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Unlv analyze EFF-20f TIPHg or BTEX is detected my EVT -1

Please enail results,




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

https/fwww.mecampbell. com E-maik: maim@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 11/17/03
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received:  11/18/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  11/21/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/21/03

WorkOrder: 0311230

November 21, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you agatn.

Ydurs

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




£10 2nd Avenue South, #1¥), Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-maik: mam@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 11/17/03
WORTHINGTON -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 11/18/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 11/18/03-11/19/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/18/03-11/19/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction methed: SWASCG30B Analytical methads: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0311230
Lab II} Client ID Matrix TPH{g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
MlA INF A 480,a,m 53 : 9.6 42 0.44 5.0 4 115
H0ZA EFF A ND ND ND ND | ND } ND 1 107

ppm (mg/L) to ppmy (ul/L) conversion for TPH{g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

. .. ! ! ! [
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 : 1.5 .15 (.15 0.15 \ 0.15 1 | ul/L
ND means not detected at or : i - _‘ .. —
above the reporting limit 5 | NA NA NA NA NA t NA 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/E, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liguid sampies in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one Lo a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasaline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; J} reporting fimit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does nat appear to be
derived fromn gasoling (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) ___Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fararwr mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0311230
EPA Methed: SW8021B/B015Cm Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 9374 Spiked Sample iD: N/A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* IMS-MSD*{ LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ub/L u‘IV_;’LW& - % éec. ""% Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 114 104 9.17 70 130
kMTBE N/A 1@ N/A N/A N/A 112 a6.1 15.7 70 130
lBenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 116 108 1 ."-':'.04 70 136
TI‘-r;‘)luene N/A L0 N/A N/A N/A E10 102 733 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A L0 N/A 7121/;\ - N/A 112 109 3.09 70 130
Xylenes - N/A Kt mﬁaw T N/A N/A 100 100 0 70 130
7%7587 | __T_\.JL,"’.,;_““ “ V‘EO(; ) N/A “ N/A N/A 114 105 8.33 70 130

All target compeounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Mafrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conirol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupficate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MS0)/ {((MS + MSD) 7 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: ) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sampie matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample o perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
anakyte content.




110 2nd Avenue South, #0D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1522

hitp://wrwrw mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Malrix: A WorkOrder: 0311230
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 9358 Spiked Sample |D: N/A
Sample | Spiked M3* MSO* IMS-MSD*| LCS LCSD §LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ubsL u/L % Rec. | % Rec. | %YRPD | % Rec. | %aRec. ; % F\:F’D“ LO\;'— _-MQHIQ? N
TPH{btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 99 97.6 1.41 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 98.1 1G5 6.50 70 130
E;enzene o - N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 105 37.7171;”‘ 77”*74{;m 130
Totuene N/A 10 N/A N/A W/A 102 1035 325 T 130
Ethylbenzene B N/A 10 N/A ) N/!_\ W/A 105 109 102 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 107 110 3.08 70 130
eSS N/A 160 N/A N/A N/A 102 106 4.22 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; M3D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampls) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2),

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 160% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative {o the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix intedferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes wilh surrogate peak.
NiA = not enough sampie 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2« spike amount far water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -
= 110 Second Avenue South, #137
“ﬁ - Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
H7(925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0311230
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510) 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON Date Received: 11/18/03
PO Date Printed: 11/18/03

Sample ID

ClientSamplD

Comments:

Matrlx  Collection Date Hoid| __Gﬂ_B_T_I_ig(__PiPMV o
oA e T A
i Air 11103 N A

rr—y

NOTE: Samgples are discarded B0 days after results are reporied unless ather arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

]

Prepared by: Melissa Vailes



e

0511250

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ;
bcCAM PB]?,‘I,[. {"\N;\ l_‘"}/, ITCAT INC TURN AROUND TIME: d L2 E] XX)\E{
BV SR 0 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HIOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (¥25) 798-1620 Fax. (925) 798-1622 EDI* Required? Yes No
_Report To, Gretehen Hellmann Bill To: SAME o Analysis Request Qe Connnents
Company: Cambria Envirenmental Technology, ine. ~ b '
5900 Hollis Street Suite A i@ '
— : . U - N .
L Eieryville, CA 94508 E-mailighellmann@icambriz-env.com il G = '
CTler $10420-3305 Fax:_S10420-9] 70 IS 2
Project . 130-0105-350 Project Name:  WORTHINGTON gD =212 s o
Project Location: 3035 35" Street, Qakland, CA e 2|2 2 % 7 =]
o = a Bl z A 2
| Siunpler Sighature: T Za e 2 seA AA /\\ g :; 2 S S E o
' I METHOD | B3| 2| S = w B & o
_,WP’ ING o MATRIX | ppiserven I L 2@ B o
o | 2 | o A EINEEIEIHEE I
= | 2 : | 3IE 2R (5182 2d]lz 8 82
o Pt Ny | FOEATION 3|5 NS IHE RN 2
(I-iald Dol Name) Date Time :-:5 L_j 5 Eﬁ NI ?:, EJ I3 ,C; 2z | e g 2
S| F|EEi=Z2Ele Dz BIE i aiEl sl aiara]ns -
o | g"?)‘-‘f-’rﬁ@giééﬁﬁg‘&!—‘-li-:"G'CQE&JEE:fcj:z;::
- ‘ - '
S System l"/;~7}:3 [R:3= 1] Tb X ! X ‘ i
)T “System i _i/ I | Th X X 5
B ] HEN o e .
: f E
I — —_ i - _ . —_— RN R S o —
o A NEEREE NN N
L] N A T O O
- - - ORI REENE - TSP I s pa— \/_ SR A ; . S
GOpD ¢ q i
L ; 'Hﬁzmg\lf)”[ )SI;TB—E......- —Q(l;l;]ﬁ%r é‘n;xig 5 ,/ - ; —
e . 1 DEd: |R‘.[h'&,']"‘r:.‘D L RESERY &::TT: \ -
: | T oba W ELHIN-LAR
— - . PRESERVATION _ | [iMetacs) o | |1 |
] : ‘i i
R *“lm% W Date: Fime: RECCiWﬂ By: Remurks:  Report in ppm(v). Reporting limit is 10 ppm(v)
__l ”}'JIL‘ P S oo v o \ N
RETnquishey/ L35, T fime: Recenad Use 20 ml. injection volume,
iy “ N 'l
YA AS f/zf sl i 70K @ 230 ‘
Please emall results.
Rl llnqt[(jl }4 ﬁv Dafe fime. Received By: UQ\ AM
| UITracs 22001\ Mo




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

heip:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 12/02/03
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  12/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/09/03

WorkOrder: 0312069

December 09, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you- have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours frul

&_-h\
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
hitp:/wrww. mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecangpbell.com

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project TD:  #130-0105-35(; 12/02/03

WORTHINGTON

Date Sampled:

Date Received: 12/03/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/05/03-12/06/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O - Date Analyzed: 12/05/03-12/06/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW50308 Amnalytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0312069

Lab ID}

Client ID

Matrix

TPH(g)

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

DF

% 88

001A

t

INF

W

220

3.5

1.4

t.6

i1

112

0024

EFF-1

W

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

105

0.5 ;
NA

ug/L
mg/Kg

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5
ND means not detected at or -
abave the reparting limit 5 NA NA NA

0.5 0.5 1
NA | Na 1

* water and vipor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, sail/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/ail/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

*+The foliowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline®); c) lighter gasoline range
compouads (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} sirongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that dees not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizahle pattem. )

DHS Certification No. 1644

l
\—ﬁLAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925 798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanphbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WarkOQrder: 0312069

EPA Method: SW8021B/B015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 9526 Spiked Sample 10: 0312043-003A
Sample| Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS ; LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Critgria (%)

uoll | woll | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | Low High

TPH(btf:x)£ ND a0 105 109 3.74 107 109 1.62 70 130

MTBE ND 10 96.5 98.i 1.65 88.8 91.1 2.52 70 130

Benzene ND 10 14 106 7.57 106 109 2.98 70 130

Toluenc ND 10 111 103 7.05 102 105 228 70 130

Ethyibenzene ND 10 1i4 108 6.04 107 111 S.Gi;m 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 107 100 6.45 100 103 3.28 70 130

%S5S: 105 100 111 102 8.29 103 105 1 2.08 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; { CS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-5ample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD} [ 2).

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% i£ a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concantrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perfoerm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due te high matrix or
analyle content.




! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Tutp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarmpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0312069

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS5030B BatchID: 9547 Spiked Sample ID: 031207 1-003A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L ug/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Recﬂ.ﬁw"/o RPD Low High

TPH(btex) ND 60 94 .4 99 479 08.5 96.8 k.76 70 ; 130

MTBE 13.78 10 1 99.8 4.48 99.7 106 5.86 70 130

Benzene ND 10 102 101 061;} 100 103 2.90 70 130

Toluene ND 10 104 103 0.627 102 105 2.49 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 16 105 104 1.01 104 105 1.61 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 110 107 3.08 107 147 0 70 130

%38S: 106 £00 106 105 105 | 104 - 106 1.40 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch wers ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; M5S0 = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD}/ 2),

* M5 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhcmogencus AND contains significant cencentrations of
analyte relative to the amounl spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
MN/A = not enough safﬁple to perform matrix spike and matrix spike dupticate,

NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount far water matrix or sample diiuted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




MeCampbell Analytiel Ine CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ~ ~ -

ﬁ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
7 (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0312069
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Matt Meyers" TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 12/3/03
Emeryville, CA 94608 FO:; Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed- 12/3/03
o requsstedTests(Seciegendbeow |
Sample 1D ClientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold: 1 | 2 "3 174 "5 6 | 7 LB e [0 ] 23 T s s
©3f2063:001 | B O N N A R S R R R R
[0312069.002 T EFFd . 1212103 B | L]
0312069-003 | T EFF2 G- R Y R R R R A T Lo

Test Legend:
1l emeTEXw o ‘f 51 o
ST Lo e 5’;017

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Sampies are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returmed to client or dispased of at client expense,



n

0312009

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCAMPBLELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 A 0 X0
110 2 AVENUE SOUTIL 407 _ JOUR 5 DA
PACHECO. CA 945533560 o . y Do RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Yes ¢ No
Report To: Gretchen Hellmann —— Bill To: SAME Analysjs Request Other Commenls
Company: Cambria Environmental Fechnolooy Inc. = ‘? |
5900 Hollis Street Suite A o &
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: Ohe}}mann@cambl ia-env.com sz po = !
Tele: 510420-3303 Fax:_ §10420-9170 = |=l= =
Project #: 130-0105-350 Project Name,  WORTHINGTON z alTy g o
Project Location: 3055 35" StreetaDakland, GA g 2|3 2 ; 7 =
Sampler Signature! (4,0 . aaim g Z G § g Sl P §
s : AT METHOD |2{= %35 z m % & o
kSJ\MPLING o [ MATRIX |preruen | 512 212 (2| (8|2 |3 2
SAMPLETD ) e amion E | E SlEIEle| Sz S TiTIT|E| R gl
(Fielt Toint Name) 1 218 W i FHo Sl 8 lzlelisinlZiclila
ate lme = il 51 5 S M R EI R R R R I R e
&) ?’g%!.‘:gfmczﬁéﬂiggj{gﬁff{I‘Ery_-\'g(_
w | EF|A =B 02D Z|ol=lE &8 Gik|HE &|8lE|5|Z|3)
ﬂ»},,ﬂ\ll- s;:stem \,{}:[&? 3|V X X| X X e e ) B
’T)Z#EFF'I System i 3 lv pX X| X X E
'\ — . .- ,,’,77 ammm s Fp— — A
W,#EPF-Z System l 3 |v X X[ X X
3 - - I
| i
- e F N FO—
S A S O I ! .
1
- | : ] - S I //f__ ....... gk | .
! g ICRe_ L
} ' ' [ GO0D|CONDITION. "/ /{;PI'ROIRJATE")'
; ‘; HBAD|SPACE ABSENT. CONTAINERS
; : — +-DBCHLORINATEDIN-1-A E, PRESERVED IN|LAR——
i t i VOASR 3 1 1%
. | emhrir A | e
\ o f - -
E | f E
Date , Time: | Received By, : Remarks: DO NOT ANALYZE OR REPORT RESULTS FOR MTRE
A o] oy | aidune E T B i in EFF
Darg, Time. Rccc,vgd By v & R i Only analyze EFF-2 if TPUg or BTEX is detected in EFF-]
2[5 |855 | &8 ———F Hira ox
e —— Please email results,
12./3 | tz00 Uq@ \}m%b




110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Tetephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

ttpzwww.mecanpoell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350; Date Sampled: 12/02/03
WORTHINGTON :

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received:  12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported: ~ 12/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/09/03

WorkOrder; 0312068
December 09, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #0137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-748-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622
hitp:/twww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

|
|
i
H

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105-350, Date Sampled: 12/02/03
WORTHINGTON -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/03/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SWSG30B Analytical methods: §W8021B/8015Cm Work Order: (312068
Lab D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF §{ % S5
OG1A INF A 530.a ND<1i} 39 23 0.61 6.0 1 -—-#
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND WD ND 1 97.6
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A i0 1.5 0.15 0.15 i 0.15 0.15 1 ul/L

ND means not detected at or : i
above the reporting limit | & NA NA NA NA ‘ NA NA 1 |mg/Kg
|

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samptes in pg/wipe,
product/nil/mon-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear Lo be derived from gascline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signilicant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; iy liuid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH paticrn that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 sela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/iwww.mecanmpbell.com E-rmail: mainggmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0312068

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS030B ' BatchiD: 9526 Spiked Sample iD: N/A

Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD JAcceptance Criteria (%)

/L ub/L % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 107 109 1.62 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 8.8 911 2.52 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 109 298 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 1G5 2.28 70 130
Ethyllienzeng N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 107 111 368 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 160 103 328 70 130
%88 N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 103 105 2.08 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample;, LCSD = Labaratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

= MS and / ar MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant cancentratioas of
analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

E TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. c“nlﬂ_nr_c"gl'nnv nEcan Page 1 of 1

- 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

é Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0312068

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Matt Meyers” TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510) 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105-350; WORTHINGTON 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 12/3/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94808 Date Printed: 12/3/03

T Requested Tests (See legendbelow) o

Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold, 1 | 2 | 3 4 5 [ 6 .7 8 | 9 - 10 11 | 12 13 | 14 [15
0312068001 _ | B IO AT T [ O I YOS R U S A S ER R
0312068-002 | EFF [ 7 P T N R A R e e ]

Test Legend:

GMBTEX PPMV . {2l ,
L [z

Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous sampies will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



031 208,

Telephone: {925) 798-1620

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
10 2 AVENUL SOUTH. #1)7
PACHECO, (A 94333-5560
Fax: (925) 798-1022

EDF Required?

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUNID TIMIE: 3 Q Q XXA

RUSH 24 HOUR 4R HOUR 5 DAY
Uyes & No

Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bili To: SAME o Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. — I | ! |
Sl e e fng v - - N —_— L ; i
5500 Hollis Street Suite A = | P
, , e T R ‘: = ‘
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail:ghellmann@@eambria-env.com g = | i = b
N e = : — L A |
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax:  510420-9170 SN = z i
Project #: 130-0105-350 Project Name:  WORTHINGTON 2 RO P 7 l
Project Location: 3055 35" Sreet, Qakland ,QA by £ 2 2 ; ;Q s
. Iy £l = %
Sampler Signalure: / T Lo A /\\ \J\_}\u % S 3 o © - f: % t
T METROD | Bla 2] 5 < m| 2| & N
\S_'}\MPLJNLJ v MATRIX | opferpven | 21218 & = RN B ey o
e = - B - =~ £ —_
o | 2 AEEEI RN HEEEIEE
. . o = : Flegis | 8lg |~ |2 2|laldli=<|s| & !
| SAMPLE 1D LOCATION | g i Eifie ozl 2122 g
(Ficld Point Name) Date Time Sl 3. A Jolel i BRI CIEIEIR SIS B |
= o ') ; D -~ D T g D | = R el } LI !
S| 21513|= 22 |=0I2|E|8)z 2 Elz|Blzi2c|2 2125 5 g *
| S| BB O] T|0l s RECHNCH R RE=N Er i R R R ol R 15|38 |
i . H
INF System \i.\«,\,—)ﬁ PR b X Xl
T EFE Svstem . L\,f\\, Sl e |1 [T X X
i crss [ —— - ST S . |
-~ A T i
!
) b L
: I \
S ; A I 1 A T O D
JATRR AN\ ,, L
telinduished B)" \\ “ Date: . Time: Received By. o . . Report in ppm(v). Reporting limit is 10 ppm(v)
"\ //\. i\;\ \7.;\\&-"; &Q:-.N*\ "‘;l{;r S l‘ﬂ-.;-; y ;,.1:-.,-1.&;'%": Icere
Dhaui ate. ; : . Use 20 mL injection volume. G00D canbrTIg
Relinguished Dcl'fe.. TuT:_— Recened B} Efichitie < 4 HEAD SPACE ABSENT APPROPRIATR
Dm ¢ i?/ﬁ as% VITb £ _ DECHLORINATED [N L 35— CONIAINERS__ ¥
£ - Please email results, PRESERVED INTAB__ |
I ? hed By - ate; Euz;& Rmewetl B} PR-ESERVA.I’I()‘]N]‘\,iﬂ—fMLM-S THER
i2/3 {1700 [°

A




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX D

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend Graphs
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-3 (March 1997 to Present)
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX E

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number; 6879990100
Date/Time of Submittal; 2/5/2004 3:06:36 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100538
Facility Name: EXXON
Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2003, GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {AUTH_RT) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=298282CAMBRIA%2DEM  2/5/2004




Uploading GEO WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2003, GW Depth Data for 3035 35th Avenue,
Oakland

Submittal Date/Time: 2/5/2004 3:08:26 PM

Confirmation

Number- 3053547501

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp folder=912916CAMBRIA%2DEM... 2/5/2004




